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' TO: __ _._H~e~n~r~y,--L~~Z~11~c~k~e~r~----­
NAMc 

DEPARTMENT/PLANT LOCATION 

SUBJECT: COMMUNITY PROFILES 

FROM : Mark Gnrvi s ' fr\,~ 
NAME 

DATE : 3/13/90 
REPLYING TO 

OEPARTMENT/PLAN T LOCATION YOUR MEMO OF: ___ _ 

Attached are the profiles for the top forty communities which I have been 
working, on . As you •wil l see in looking through, there is variable information 
in place for the different communities. In the next month I should be able to 
update the annual campaign and education allocation figures. As I have shared 
with you elsewhere, the data available from CJF on endowment fund and 
foundation sources is so broad that it is probably unusable for our purposes. 

My next step would be to share these with Jon Woocher and his staff on a 
confidential basis to see what they might be able to add in the way of 
information on local planning efforts or special grants in Jewish education. 
Please let me know if I should proceed with that. 

72752 (8/81 ) PRINTED IN U.S.A. 



LARGE AND LARGE INTERMEDIATE COMMUNITIES 

40 Federations 

1. Atlanta, GA 
2. Baltimore, MD 
3. Bergen City, NJ 
4. Boston, MA 
5. Central NJ 
6. Chicago, IL 
7. Cincinnati, OH 
8. Cleveland, OH 
9. Columbus, OH 

10. Dallas, TX. 
11. Denver, CO 
12. Detroit, MI 
13. Ft. Lauderdale, FL 
14. Hartford, CT 
15. Houston, TX 
16. Kansas City, MO 
17. Los Angeles, CA 
18. MetroWest, NJ 
19. Miami, FL 
20. Milwaukee, WI 
21. Minneapolis, MN 
22. Montreal, Que 
23. New York, NY 
24. Oakland 1 CA 
25. Palm Beach, FL 
26. Philadelphia, PA 
27. Phoenix, AZ 
28. Pittsburgh, PA 
29. Rhode Island 
30. Rochester, NY 
31. St. Louis, MO 
32. San Diego, CA 
33. San Francisco, CA 
34. Seattle, WA 
35. So. Broward, FL 
36. S. Palm Beach Cty, FL 
37. Toronto, Ont 
38. Vancouver, BC 
39. Washington, D.C. 
40. Winnipeg, Man 

55,000 
93,000 
69,300 

187,000 
30,000 

248,000 
25,000 
65,000 
15 ,000 
24,500 
46,000 
70,000 
60,000 
26,000 
45,000 
22,100 

500,870 
121,000 
238,000 
30,000 
22,000 

101,000 
1,700 ,000 

35,000 
76,000 

240 , 000 
50,000 
45,000 
17,500 
25,000 
53,500 
37,000 

128,000 
19,500 
60,000 
45 ,000 

125,000 
19,000 

165,000 
14,600 



ATIANTA. GEORGIA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

55,000 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$1.014.636 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

3/1/90 

No special planning initiatives under way in education 

Commission contacts: 

9/89 Quarterly D. Sarnat at meeting of executives 
S. Gelfand at meeting of planners 



BALTIMORE. MARYI.AND 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

93,000 

$21,264,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supp orting 
foundations and other funds: 

Educati on allocation: 
(1988) 

$2,690,120 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

3/9/90 

Baltimore is now in the process of starting a co1I1D1ission 
on Jewish education. 

Commission contacts: 

Robert Hiller and David Hirschhorn serve as Commission 
members. 



BERGEN COUNTY, NEU JERSEY 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

69,300 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$384,050 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

Arthur Joseph attended G.A. session. 

3/1/90 



BOSTON. MASSACHUSETTS 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

187,000 

$25,538,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$2,218,055 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

3/1/90 

A new Commission on Jewish Continuity was established by the 
Federation in January 1990. 

Commission contacts: 

Joshua Elkin and Isadore Twersky serve as Commission members. 

Barry Shrage has attended several meetings of Federation 
executives and has often corresponded with Commission 
leadership to share ideas. He is very eager to pursue a role 
for Boston as a community action site. 



CENTRAL NEW JERSEY 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

30,000 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$275,417 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 



CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

248,000 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$4,922,711 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 

John Colman serves as Commission member (current president 
of Chicago Federation). 

Steven Nasitir has attended meetings of Federation executives, 
and Peter Friedman has attended meeting of planners. 

Chicago has expressed interest in serving as a community 
action site, although it does not yet appear that there is 
much local movement. 



CINCINNATI . OHIO 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign : 
(1989) 

25.000 

$5,520,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$429,674 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 

Alfred Gottschalk serves as a Commission member. He and 
Barbara Rabkin attended the G.A. session. 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

CLEVEIAND, OHIO 

65,000 

$25,000,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$2,463,298 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

3/1/90 

In implementation phase of extensive new initiative in 
Jewish education. Ten major new programs or expansions 
under way. Broad coalition of Federation, agencies, and 
synagogues involved in process. Will increase annual 
spending in Jewish education $1.5 million within 4 years. 
Funding for initiative a partnership between three private 
family foundations, the Federation endowment fund, and the 
Federation campaign. Top community leadership supportive of 
and invested in initiative. 

Commission contacts: 

Many Clevelanders serve as either members, policy advisors, 
or staff to Commission. Highest level of support extended 
on both local and national scene. Cleveland is well 
represented at evey opportunity in Commission activity and 
often plays a leadership role in convening other 
communities. 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

COLUMBUS, OHIO 

15,000 

$6,174,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$440,250 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

3/1/90 

Columbus has had a local planning process under way in 
response to a challenge grant which is leveraging additional 
federation spending in Jewish education. Planning process 
scheduled to complete shortly. 

Commission contacts: 

Maurice Corson and Florence Melton serve as Commission 
members. 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

DALLAS I TEXAS 

24,500 

$6,461,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$358,102 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 

Morris Stein, Ruth Rosenberg, and Sanford Fagadau attended 
the G.A. session. 



DENVER. COLORADO 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

46,000 

$4,856,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$409,847 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

Robert Loup serves as a Com.mission member. Ann Lipton 
and Shelley Watters attended G.A. session. 

3/1/90 



DETROIT, MICHIGAN 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

70,000 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$1,553,045 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

3/1/90 

Detroit completed a planning process in 1988 which identified 
priority areas for new program development in Jewish 
education. Agencies are working now to develop program 
proposals while the connnunity seeks to sort out 
financing options. 

Commission contacts: 

Mandell Berman serves as a Connnission member. 

Marty Kraar participated in meeting with federation 
executives and his successor attended G.A. session. 

L. Ziffer actively participating in meetings of planners 
and is eager to pursue opportunity for Detroit as a 
community action site. 



FT . lAUDERDALE. FLORIDA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign : 
(1989) 

60,000 

$6,916,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$469,196 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 



HARTFORD. CONNECTICUT 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

26,000 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$709,691 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 

Andy Paller, planning director, attended G.A. meeting with 
communities. 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

HOUSTON. TEXAS 

45,000 

$7,407,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$708.123 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 



KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

22,100 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$338,500 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 



LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 

J ewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

500,870 

$49,168,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restri cted endowments, supporting 
foundat ions and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$3,311,696 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

3/1/90 

Federation established a Commission on the Jewish Future, 
chaired by Barbie Weinberg, which has undertaken several 
studies in the areas of formal and informal education. 
LA i s building a $20-30 million fund to finance their 
recommendations. 

Commission contacts: 

Irwin Field, Mark Lainer, Sara Lee, Harold Schulweis, and 
Isaiah Zeldin are members of the Commission. 

Wayne Feinstein has attended meetings with Federation 
executives, and he and Emil Jacoby attended G.A. meeting 
with communities . Steve Huberman has had extensive contact 
with Commission staff. 

A visit to LA by Ml.Mis scheduled for April to meet with local 
leadership, help spur their fundraising efforts, and share 
Commission ' s progress . LA is very interested in becoming a 
community action site. 



METROWEST, NEW JERSEY 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

121,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$1,192,528 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Recent planning study has concentrated on community 
approaches to intermarrieds. 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 

Harriet Rosenthal and David Dubin are Commission members. 
Howard Charish has attended meetings with Federation 
executives, and he and Harriet have expressed interest 
in pursuing a role as community action site. 



Jewish Populati,on: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

MIAMI, FLORIDA 

238,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$2,556,881 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Miami completed a major demographic survey of its 
teacher population in 1989 which is now being used 
as a basis for planning on personnel issues. 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 



MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 

Jewish Population : 

Annual Campaign : 
(1989) 

30,000 

$9,198,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds : 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$1,394,266 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

3/1/90 

Milwaukee has undertaken some interesting initiatives in 
promotion of Israel programs to high school students. 

Commission contacts: 

Esther Leah Ritz is a Commission member. 

Lloyd Levin and Larry Gellman attended G.A. session. 



MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

22,000 

$11,237,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds : 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$1,071,014 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

Max Kleinman attended G.A. session. 

3/1/90 



MONTREAL. QUEBEC 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

101 , 000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$2,031,766 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 

Charles Bronfman is a Commission member. John Fishel 
attended G.A. session. 



NEW YORK, NEW YORK 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

1,700,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: $10,684,374 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

3/1/90 

Gruss Fund for Jewish Education created challenge to boost 
local funding. 

Jewish education planning issues: 

New York Federation considering serious planning process in 
Jewish education as a r esult of CJENA process. 

Commission contacts: 

Mona Ackerman, David Arnow, Eli Evans, Irving Greenberg, 
Joseph Gruss, Ludwig Jesselson, Norman Lamm, Haskel Lookstein, 
Matthew Maryles, Lester Pollack, Alvin Schiff, Ismar Schorsch, 
Daniel Shapiro, and Margaret Tishman are Commission members. 

Several top leaders were present at G.A. session, and the 
current president has placed Jewish education among his top 
priorities as a result. Ml..M and HLZ met with Steve Solender 
and other New York leaders in mid-February to discuss the 
Commission and New York's situation. 



OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

35,000 

$3,075,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds : 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$307,508 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 



PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

76,000 

$10,701,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$564,574 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 



PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

240,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$3,459,400 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

3/1/90 

Federation has an ongoing Jewish Education Committee which 
coordinates planning efforts. JEC currently involved in a 
comprehensive study of personnel. Philadelphia recently 
completed demographic study of teacher population as part 
of its study. 

Commission contacts: 

Bennett Aaron invited to serve as invitee to Commission. 
Richard Sipser involved in several planners meetings. MG 
presented CJENA overview to JEC in late November. 

Miriam Schneirov and Marion Neeley attended G.A. session. 

Planners have expressed interest in role for Philadelphia 
as community action site. 



PHOENIX. ARIZONA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

50,000 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$235,214 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 



PITTSBURGH. PENNSYLVANIA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign : 
(1989) 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

45,000 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$832,715 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

3/1/90 

Pittsburgh has no central agency. Planning is coordinated 
by Federation, and there is a Hebrew high school which has 
begun in recent years to provide more support services to 
other schools. The community is struggling somewhat with 
structural questions of central services in Jewish education. 

Commission contacts: 

Jack Meyers and Sidney Newman attended G.A. session. Planner 
Ilene Potishman has expressed interest in pursuing community 
action site possibilities. 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

RHODE ISLAND 

17,500 

$4,680,000 

Unrestricted e·ndowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$479,303 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

J ewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

Carol Ingall is a Commission member. 

3/1/90 



ROCHESTER. NEW YORK 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

25,000 

$3,700,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$327,000 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

Linda Weinstein attended G.A. session. 

3/1/90 



ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

53,800 

$10,169,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$927,662 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

3/1/90 

St. Louis is looking at the question of starting a local 
college of Jewish studies. There i s, as yet, no concensus 
on this. 

Commission contacts: 

Mark Golds tein has attended some meetings of planners and has 
stayed in touch throughout the process. Ellen Bluestone, 
Ellen Deutsch, Stan Ferdman, and Mark Goldstein attended the 
G.A. session. 



SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

37,000 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$392,549 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts : 

3/1/90 



SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 

Jewish Population : 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

128 , 000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education al location: 
(1988) 

$1,736,688 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 

Phyllis Cook and Brian Lurie attended G.A. session. Lurie 
is interested in pursuing community action site possibilities. 
MLM to visit with community leaders in mid-April. 



SEATTLE. WASHINGTON 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

19,500 

$4,460,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$554,400 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 



SO. BROWARD COUNTY. FLORIDA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

60,000 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$361,941 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 



SOUTH PALM BEACH COUNTY. FLORIDA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

45,000 

$7,205,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$314,891 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

G. K. Bernstein attended G.A. session. 

3/1/90 



TORONTO. ONTARIO 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

125,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$6,572,391 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

3/1/90 

It is important to note that Canadian Jewish day schools are 
eligible for government funding, which creates a different 
funding picture. 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Unlike American communities, Toronto still has a high 
percentage of students in day schools. This poses 
different planning issues related to personnel, and in the 
area of informal education. 

Commission contacts: 
-z.. 

Ronald Appleby, Henry Koschitzky and Lionel Schipper are 
Commission members. Jay Broadbar-Nem1er is key planning 
contact and stays current through Jerusalem Fellows contacts. 
Sandra Brown and Edmund Lipshitz attended G.A. session . 
Steve Ain, federation executive, has expressed interest to SHH 
in pursuing community action site possibilities . 



VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

19,000 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: $ 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 



WASHINGTON, D.C. 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

165,000 

$19,250,000 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$2,505,510 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 

Jack Bieler, Stuart Eizenstat are Commission members. 
Ted Farber has attended meetings of federation executives 
and Bob Hyfler has attended meetings with planners. Farber, 
Hyfler, Chaim Lane.rand Edward Kaplan attended the G.A. 
session. I :._'- ,_ . ; 



WINNEPEG. MANITOBA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

14,600 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

$708,000 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3/1/90 



• 

Stephen R. Hoffman 
TO: Henry L. Zucker FROM :,-,-_ _ M_a_r_k_ G_u_rv_ i_s_/JJ1-t:l.. ____ _ DATE: 6/26/90 

REPLYING TO 
NAME N AM~ 

OEPA.RTMENT/PLANT LOCATIO N 0£.l>ARTMENT/PLANT LOCATION YOUR MEMO OF: ___ _ 

SUBJECT: 

Following is a set of the community profiles I ' ve developed for the Commission. 
You may want to t hink about how the Council, in the future , narrows the list 
but s t ays on top of developments in and contacts with key communities. 

72752 (8/81) PRINTED I N U.S.A. 



l.ARGE AND l.ARGE INTERMEDIATE COMMUNITIES 

40 Federations 

1. Atlanta, GA 55,000 
2 . Baltimore, MD 93,000 
3. Bergen Cty, NJ 69,300 
4. Boston, MA 187,000 
5 . Central NJ 30,000 
6. Chicago, IL 248,000 
7 . Cincinnati, OH 25,000 
8 . Cleveland, OH 65,000 
9. Columbus, OH 15,000 

10. Dallas, TX 24,500 
11. Denver, co 46,000 
12. Detroit, MI 70,000 
13. Ft. Lauderdale, FL 60,000 
14. Hartford, CT 26,000 
15. Houston, TX 45,000 
16. Kansas City, MO 22,100 
17. Los Angeles, CA 500,870 
18. MetroWest, NJ 121,000 
19. Miami, FL 238,000 
20. Milwaukee, WI 30,000 
21. Minneapolis, MN 22,000 
22 . Montreal, Que 101,000 
23. New York, NY 1,700,000 
24. Oakland, CA 35,000 
25. Palm Beach Cty, FL 76,000 
26. Philadelphia, PA 240,000 
27. Phoenix , AZ 50,000 
28. Pittsburgh , PA 45,000 
29. Rhode Island 17,500 
30. Rochester, NY 25,000 
31. St. Louis, MO 53 , 500 
32 . San Diego, CA 37,000 
33. San Francisco, CA 128,000 
34. Seattle, WA 19 , 500 
35 . So . Broward Cty, FL 60,000 
36. S . Palm Beach Cty, FL 45,000 
37. Toronto, Ont 125,000 
38. Vancouver, BC 19,000 
39 . Washington, D. C. 165,000 
40. Winnipeg, Man 14,600 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign : 
(1989) 

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations : 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

6/25/90 

55,000 

$10,212,000 

$16,949,5.81 

9 . 17% 

$1,014,636 

No special planning initiatives under way in education 

Commission contacts: 

9/89 Quarterly D. Sarnat at meeting of executives 
S. Gelfand at meeting of planners 



BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 

Jewish Population: 93,000 

Annual Campaign: $21,264,000 
(1989) 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: $221,236,000 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989 : 8.90% 

Education allocation: $2,690,120 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues : 

6/25/90 

Baltimore is now in the process of starting a commission 
on Jewish education. 

Commission contacts: 

Robert Hiller and David Hirschhorn serve as Commission 
members. 



BERGEN COUNTY. NEW JERS.EY 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
( 1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

Arthur Joseph attended G.A. session. 

6/25/90 

69.300 

$9,700,000 

$4,935,740 

11. 23% 

$384,050 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

6/25/90 

187,000 

$25,538,000 

$65,641,341 

- . 20% 

$2,218,055 

A new Commission on Jewish Continuity was established by the 
Federation in January 1990. 

Commission contacts: 

Joshua Elkin and Isadore Twersky serve as Commission members. 

Barry Shrage has attended several meetings of Federation 
executives and has often corresponded with Commission 
leadership to share ideas. He is very eager to pursue a role 
for Boston as a community action site. 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

CENTRAL NEW JERSEY 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allQcation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

30,000 

$4,819,000 

$2,122,957 

-1. 09% 

$275,417 



CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 

Jewish Population: 248,000 

Annual Campaign: $51,462,000 
(1989) 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: $151,626,000 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 10.10% 

Education allocation: $4,922,711 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

John Colman serves as Commission member (current president 
of Chicago Federation). 

Steven Nasitir has attended meetings of Federation executives, 
and Peter Friedman has attended meeting of planners. 

Chicago has expressed interest in serving as a community 
action site, although it does not yet appear that there is 
much local movement. 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

CINCINNATI. OHIO 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

25,000 

$5,520 ,000 

$16,553,000 

4.18% 

$429,674 

Alfred Gottschalk serves as a Commission member. He and 
Barbara Rabkin attended the G.A. session. 



CLEVELAND, OHIO 

Jewish Population: 65,000 

Annual Campaign: $25,000,000 
(1989) 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: $234,946,872 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 21.10% 

Education allocation: $2,463,298 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

6/25/90 

In implementation phase of extensive new initiative in 
Jewish education. Ten major new programs or expansions 
under way. Broad coalition of Federation, agencies, and 
synagogues involved in process. Will increase annual 
spending in Jewish education $1.5 million within 4 years . 
Funding for initiative a partnership between three private 
family foundations, the Federation endowment fund, and the 
Federation campaign. Top community leadership supportive of 
and invested in initiative. 

Commission contacts : 

Many Clevelanders serve as either members, policy advisors, 
or staff to Commission. Highest level of support extended 
on both local and national scene. Clevel and is well 
represented at evey opportunity in Commission activity and 
often plays a leadership role in convening other 
communities. 



Jewish Population : 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

COLUMBUS • OHIO 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

6/25/90 

15,000 

$6,174,000 

$32,895,160 

7.70% 

$440,250 

Columbus has had a local planning process under way in 
response to a challenge grant which is leveraging additional 
federation spending in Jewish education. Planning process 
scheduled to complete shortly. 

Commission contacts: 

Maurice Corson and Florence Melton serve as Commission 
members. 



Jewish Population : 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

DALLAS, TEXAS 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

24,500 

$6,461,000 

$21,194,635 

1.64% 

$358,102 

Morris Stein, Ruth Rosenberg, and Sanford Fagadau attended 
the G.A. session. 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

DENVER. COLORADO 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

46,000 

$4,856,000 

$9,782,534 

- . 56% 

$409,847 

Robert Loup serves as a Commission member. Ann Lipton 
and Shelley Watters attended G.A. session. 

6/25/90 



DETROIT . MICHIGAN 

Jewish Population: 70,000 

Annual Campaign: $27,000,000 
(1989) 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: $103,806,715 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 18.33% 

Education allocation: $1,553,045 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

6/25/90 

Detroit completed a planning process in 1988 which identified 
priority areas for new program development in Jewish 
education. Agencies are working now to develop program 
proposals while the community seeks to sort out 
financing options. 

Commission contacts: 

Mandell Berman serves as a Commission member. 

Marty Kraar participated in meeting with federation 
executives and his successor attended G.A. session. 

L. Ziffer actively participating in meetings of planners 
and is eager to pursue opportunity for Detroit as a 
community action site. 



FT. LAUDERDALE , FLORIDA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

60,000 

$6,916,000 

$2 , 831 ,441 

46. 71% 

$469,196 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign : 
(1989) 

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

26,000 

$9,469,000 

$10,690,097 

7.66% 

$709,691 

Andy Paller, planning director, attended G.A. meeting with 
communities. 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

HOUSTON , TEXAS 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

45,000 

$7,407,000 

$8,424,000 

15.29% 

$708,123 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

KANSAS CITY. MISSOURI 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

22,100 

$4,060,000 

$8,739,989 

-1. 51% 

$338,500 



LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 

Jewish Population: 500,870 

Annual Campaign: $49,168,000 
(1989) 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: $102,544,205 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 3.59% 

Education allocation: $3,311,696 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

6/25/90 

Federation established a Commission on the Jewish Future, 
chaired by Barbie Weinberg, which has undertaken several 
studies in the areas of formal and informal education. 
LA is building a $20-30 million fund to finance their 
recommendations. 

Commission contacts: 

Irwin Field, Mark Lainer, Sara Lee, Harold Schulweis, and 
Isaiah Zeldin are members of the Commission. 

Wayne Feinstein has attended meetings with Federation 
executives. and he and Emil Jacoby attended G.A. meeting 
with communities. Steve Huberman has had extensive contact 
with Commission staff. 

A visit to LA by MLM is scheduled for April to meet with local 
leadership, help spur their fundraising efforts, and share 
Commission's progress. LA is very interested in becoming a 
community action site. 



• 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

METROWEST, NEW JERSEY 

Total endowment funds , including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

121,000 

$20,604,000 

$41,136,500 

-14.13% 

$1,192,528 

Recent planning study has concentrated on community 
approaches to intermarrieds. 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

Harriet Rosenthal and David Dubin are Commission members. 
Howard Charish has attended meetings with Federation 
executives, and he and Harriet have expressed interest 
in pursuing a role as community action site . 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

MIAMI, FLORIDA 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

238,000 

$19,453,000 

$43,ll8,697 

4.42% 

$2,556,881 

Miami completed a major demographic survey of its 
teacher population in 1989 which is now being used 
as a basis for planning on personnel issues. 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

6/25/90 

30,000 

$9,198,000 

$26,793,312 

9.42% 

$1 , 394 , 266 

Milwaukee has undertaken some interesting initiatives in 
promotion of Israel programs to high school students. 

Commission contacts: 

Esther Leah Ritz is a Commission member. 

Lloyd Levin and Larry Gellman attended G.A . session . 



MINNEAPOLIS , MINNESOTA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations : 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

Max Kleinman attended G.A. session. 

6/25/90 

22,000 

$11,237,000 

$41,003,018 

9.32% 

$1,071,014 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

MONTREAL, QUEBEC 

101,000 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: AJCS - $14,169,000 

JCF - $6,459,016 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

AJCS -
JCF -

Special grants in Jewish education : 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

3.81% 
15.20% 

$2,031,766 

6/25/90 

Charles Bronfman is a Commission member. John Fishel 
attended G.A. session. 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 

1,700,000 

$122,602,000 

supporting foundations: JCF - $211,191,213 
UJA/FED - $206,223,000 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

JCF · 
UJA/FED · 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

-.22% 
11.10% 

$10,684,374 

6/25/90 

Gruss Fund for Jewish Education created challenge to boost 
local funding. 

Jewish education planning issues: 

New York Federation considering serious planning process in 
Jewish education as a result of CJENA process. 

Commission contacts: 

Mona Ackerman, David Arnow, Eli Evans, Irving Greenberg, 
Joseph Gruss, Ludwig Jesselson, Norman Lamm, Haskel Lookstein, 
Matthew Maryles, Lester Pollack, Alvin Schiff, Ismar Schorsch, 
Daniel Shapiro, and Margaret Tishman are Commission members. 

Several top leaders were present at G.A . session, and the 
current president has placed Jewish education among his top 
priorities as a result. MLM and HLZ met with Steve Solender 
and other New York leaders in mid-February to discuss the 
Commission and New York's situation. 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

OAKI.AND, CALIFORNIA 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

35,000 

$3,075,000 

$3,551,892 

2. 64% 

$307,508 



PAU1 BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education : 

Jewish education planning issues: 

76,000 

$10,701,000 

$5,541,624 

-10. 79% 

$564,574 

6/25/90 

Recently completed 2-year comprehensive planning study on 
Jewish education, leading to creation of a new "Commission 
on Jewish Education" for coordination of programs and 
resources as a department of the Federation . 

Commission contacts: 



PHILADELPHIA. PENNSYLVANIA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign : 
(1989) 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

240,000 

$30,826,000 

$60,661,589 

.56% 

$3,459,400 

6/25/90 

Federation has an ongoing Jewish Education Committee which 
coordinates planning efforts. JEC currently involved in a 
comprehensive study of personnel. Philadelphia recently 
completed demographic study of teacher population as part 
of its study. 

Commission contacts:. 

Bennett Aaron invited to serve as invitee to Commission. 
Richard Sipser involved in several planners meetings. MG 
presented CJENA overview to JEC in late November. 

Miriam Schneirov and Marion Neeley attended G.A. session. 

Planners have expressed interest in role for Philadelphia 
as community action site. 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

PHOENIX. ARIZONA 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

50,000 

$4,047,000 

$4,989,128 

9.46% 

$235,214 



PITTSBURGH. PENNSYLVANIA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

6/25/90 

45.000 

$9,400,000 

$16,260,615 

9.02% 

$832,715 

Pittsburgh has no central agency. Planning is coordinated 
by Federation, and there is a Hebrew high school which has 
begun in recent years to provide more support services to 
other schools. The community is struggling somewhat with 
structural questions of central services in Jewish education. 

Commission contacts: 

Jack Meyers and Sidney Newman attended G.A. session. Planner 
Ilene Potishman has expressed interest in pursuing community 
action site possibilities . 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

RHODE ISLAND 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

Carol Ingall is a Commission member. 

6/25/90 

17,500 

$4,680,000 

$16,333,388 

8.91% 

$479,303 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

Linda Weinstein attended G.A. session. 

6/25/90 

25,000 

$3,700,000 

$8,413,622 

51. 68% 

$327,000 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

6/25/90 

53,800 

$10,169,000 

$14,622,168 

.74% 

$927,662 

St. Louis is looking at the question of starting a local 
college of Jewish studies. There is, as yet, no concensus 
on this. 

Commission contacts: 

Mark Goldstein has attended some meetings of planners and has 
stayed in touch throughout the process. Ellen Bluestone, 
Ellen Deutsch, Stan Ferdman, and Mark Goldstein attended the 
G.A. session . 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

SAN DIEGO, CALI FORNIA 

Total endowment funds, including 
phi lanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

37,000 

$5,900,000 

$12,312,184 

3.84% 

$392,549 



SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Total endowment funds, inclu ding 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

128,000 

$19,267,000 

$69,169,884 

12.92% 

$1,736,688 

6/25/90 

Phyllis Cook and Brian Lurie attended G. A. session. Lurie 
is interested in pursuing community action site possibilities . 
MlM to visit with community leaders in mid-April . 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

19,500 

$4,460,000 

$9,323,803 

5.63% 

$554,400 



SO . BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

60,000 

$5,851,000 

$5,354,556 

-5.70% 

$361,941 



SOUTH PALM BEACH COUNTY , FLORIDA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Total endowment funds, i ncluding 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 198,9: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

G. K. Bernstein attended G.A. session. 

45,000 

$7,205,000 

$10,774,000 

40.14% 

$314,891 

6/25/90 



• 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

TORONTO , ONTARIO 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

6/25/90 

125,000 

$16,538,380 

15.68% 

$6,572,391 

It is important to note that Canadian Jewish day schools are 
eligible for government funding, which creates a different 
funding picture. 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Unlike American communities. Toronto still has a high 
percentage of students in day schools. This poses 
different planning issues related to personnel, and in the 
area of informal education. 

Commission contacts: 

Ronald Appleby, Henry Koschitzky and Lionel Schipper are 
Commission members. Jay Broadbar-Nemzer is key planning 
contact and stays current through Jerusalem Fellows contacts. 
Sandra Brown and Edmund Lipshitz attended G.A. session. 
Steve Ain, federation executive, has expressed interest to SHH 
in pursuing community action site possibilities. 



·• .. 

VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

19,000 

$194,038 

38.42% 



. .. 

Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

165,000 

$19,250,000 

$23,469,000 

12.84% 

$2,505,510 

Jack Bieler, Stuart Eizenstat are Commission members . 
Ted Farber has attended meetings of federation executives 
and Bob Hyfler has attended meetings with planners. Farber, 
Hyfler, Chaim Lauer and Edward Kaplan attended the G.A. 
session. 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

WINNEPEG. MANITOBA 

Total endowment funds, including 
philanthropic funds and 
supporting foundations: 

Growth in endowment resources in 1989: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish education planning issues: 

Commission contacts: 

6/25/90 

14,600 

$7,947,232 

25.81% 

$708,000 



Jewish Population: 

Annual Campaign: 
(1989) 

Unrestricted endowment funds: 

Restricted endowments, supporting 
foundations and other funds: 

Education allocation: 
(1988) 

Special grants in Jewish education: 

Jewish Education Planning: 

Commission contacts: 
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ST. LOUIS 14,514,364 2,437,818 2,330,014 14,622,168 .74 \ 

'l'OB01ftO 14,296,8'6 3,633,352 1,391, 818 16,538,380 15.68 1' 

WASBI•O'l'OII, DC 20,79ii,0()() 4,806,000 2,135,000 23,469,000 12.8' I 

--·---·--- -------
1,508,969,757 372,914,033 247,720,687 1,634,488,050 8.32 I 
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1988/89 SURVRY OF FEDERATION ENDOWMENT DEVELOPMENT 

SUMMARY OF BALABCBS POR GROUP II CITIES 

--····-···-··---·--···-····-----

S'D.RTDIQ 'l'O'J!AL 'l'O'J!AL 

BALASCBS ADDI'fiOIIS SUBTllACTIOlfS -- -
2,146,325 638,311 661,679 

15,889,000 2,203,000 1,539,000 

30,544,584 7,647,585 5,297,009 

20,852,143 4,480,372 l,B64,564 

1,929,930 2,302,092 1,400,581 

9,929,875 1,505,340 745,118 

7,307,000 1,392,500 275,500 

8,874,260 907,639 1,041,910 

24,485,930 8,030,018 5,722,636 

37,508,374 6,98',8'7 3,490,203 

3,460,397 523,:Z20 431,725 

6,211,615 :Z,270,863 2,940,854 

4,558,034 1,160,695 729,601 

14,997,700 1-,827 ,676 491,988 

5,5'7,012 3,51:z,144 645,534 

11,856,925 3,451,299 2,996,040 

8,826,855 1,480,099 983,151 

5,678,318 1,106,983 1,430,7'5 

7,688,000 4 ,829,000 1,740,000 

140,176 18',752 130,890 

6,316,901 2,266,689 636,358 

234, 749,354 58,705,124 37,195,086 

DDDQ PDCBIIT 

BALAJICB CEWIGIB 

2,122,957 -1.09 \ 

16,553,000 4.18 \ 

32,895,160 1.10 \ 

21,194,635 1.64 \ 

2,831,441 46.71 \ 

10,690,097 7.66 \ 

8,424,ooo 15.29 I 

8,739,989 -1.51 I 

26,793,312 9.42 \ 

41,003,018 9.32 ' 
3,551,892 2.64 ' 
5,541,624 -10.79 \ 

4,989,128 9.46 \ 

16,333,388 8.91 \ 

8,413,6:Z2 51.68 \ 

12,312,184 3.8,, 

9,323,803 5.63 \ 

5,354,556 -5.70 \ 

10,774,000 40.14 \ 

194,038 38.42 \ 

7,947,232 25.81 \ 

-----
255,983,076 9.05 \ 



..,. 

1988/89 SURVEY OP FBl>KBM'IOl'I BlfDOWMBl'IT DBVELOPMBIIT 

SUMMARY OP BALAIICBS FOR GROUP r:rr, IV Ii V crrn:s 

--•--------- .. --···---·-·-···--

S'J!ARrDIQ 'l'O'U,L 'l'O'U,L BIIDIBQ PKRCDT 

er.rt' BAL&JrCBB ADDITIOllS SUJm!ACTIOllS 8.AUJICB CBMICD -- ---- --- -
BIJFP.ILO 12, 255,085 3,952,597 3,239,454 12,968,228 5.82 ' 
IIIDIAIIAPOLIS 14,823,657 2,254,313 2,069,412 15,008,558 1.25 ' 
LOUl:svrLLB 4,970,758 713,911 539,902 5,144,767 3.50, 

MBMPBl:8 10,520,523 238,700 0 10,759,~23 2. 21, 

MIDDLESEX OOUlrn',IIJ 620,011 134,651 151,691 602,971 - 2.75, 

IIA8BVILLB 13,224,782 1,264,596 1,057,301 13,432, 077 1.57 ' 
llEW HAVD 2,507,000 0 0 2,635,000 5.11, 

llEW ORLllllS 7,523,551 1,017,294 8'3,317 7,697,529 2. 31 \ 

110. JDBBY-CX.Il".l'OII /p .us. 6,498,530 1,279,264 869,283 6,908,511 6.31, 

IIOR'l'B'.BASTE !ff 1,552,628 714,513 182,877 2,084,264 34.24, 

OMABA 9,541,482 3,042,172 l,11',225 11,469,429 20.21, 

or.rANA 3,800,000 485,000 285,000 ,,000,000 5.26, 

lUCID«)IQ) 6,337,656 1,461,597 1,130,151 6,669,102 5.23, 

80tJ'l'HlllUI AlUZOIIA 6,663,129 3,592,967 1 , 370,843 8,885,253 33.35, 

IICJO'mERll II. J • 5,331,355 25,876,694 490,327 30,717,722 476.17 , 

ST.PAUL 1,722,959 424,946 U6,082 2,001,823 16.19 ' 

TIDBWA!l.'Xll 4,853,024 691,872 472,997 5,071,899 4.51, 

WOBCB8DR 4,503,515 1,170,206 607,985 5,065,736 12.48, 

AT'.LAll'l'IC axJJl'.l'Y 948,680 58,220 51,000 955,800 .75, 

BllUWIOBAN 2,167,236 587,576 198,091 2,556,721 17.97, 

DAY'l"Ca 2,636,596 606,988 282,398 2,961,190 12.31, 

DELAIIAll 643,200 203,100 49,800 797,000 23.91, 

IIARRISJIUJIQ 3,787,072 1,048,438 122,229 ,, 713,281 24. 46, 



..,-

LO!IQ BBACB 0 0 0 565,000 

CIRAMGB COl1MTY, CA 3,156,000 0 0 J , SU,000 11.J,' 

POR1'LARD, OR 1,038,277 113,1,s 69, 383 1,082,639 ,.21 \ 

SAllASO'tA-HU\TU 2,769,,68 1 , 920,060 1,J,97, J,9,s,ss, ,2.'1' 

SPRDIGPIBLD, MA ,,269,220 695,505 366,055 ,,598,670 7 .72 \ 

T.O.P., FL 6,856,1'5 1 1 '39,909 1,21,,623 7,021,'31 2.'1' 

1'0IJmO 3,680,581 as6,s,o 202,768 ,,33,,353 17_75 , 

YOOJIOB'l'OWII 1,125,619 379,87' 176,006 1,329,,87 18.11 I 

150,327,739 56,225,2,8 18,107,17, 189,,97,217 26. 06 I 



cr.rr 

OU J«>DUS 

TtJL8A 

AlJffnl 

CAll'l'0II 

CIIM'TAlf()()QA 

FLDIT 

PORrWAYD 

POR.r WORl'S 

GRDIISBOBO 

DOXVILLB 

LI'l'TLB ll0CJt 

MAOISOII 

MMCDS'l'XR 

IIJNPORr lQW8 

PB0ltlA 

PORrLAIID,MB 

aHaBVKPOR:r 

S0U'l'B BB1ID 

SOU'1'BBlUf ILLlllOIS 

SPRIIIGFIXLD, IL 

WM'BRBCJRY 

WIJID80R 

1988/89 SIJRV!,T OP PEDRRATIOII EllDOWMBllT OKVXLOPHEl'IT 

SUMMARY OP BALAHC:XS POB GI!OUP VI,VII t. VIII CITIES 

·-··-·-·-····-·-·-·····-···-····-·-· 

STARrIJIO '1'0'1!AL T0'rAL 

ULU'CES ADOITIOIIS ~0118 --- --------
1,,21,000 0 0 

5,601,000 0 0 

190,000 0 0 

996,000 0 0 

359,000 0 0 

931,,86 107,363 9,183 

192,000 0 0 

1,511,16, 50,933 66,982 

233,000 0 0 

32,000 0 0 

10,000 0 0 

19,,693 122,671 15,795 

273,000 0 0 

1,271,~62 0 0 

,,ooo 0 0 

'38,000 0 0 

105,000 0 0 

900,000 0 0 

1,151,000 0 0 

,00,000 0 0 

1,329,'76 101,uo J0,'78 

'39,312 111,J,8 51,,98 

17,988,293 ss3,,ss 173,936 

DI>IllG PEllCB1l'l' 

BALUCJI CBAIIOB 

820,610 - ,2.,9 ' 
5,600,,22 -.01 ' 

169,,67 -10.81 \ 

1,000,000 .,o' 

3ee,,56 8.21 \ 

1,029,666 10.s,, 

193,000 .52 \ 

1, '95, 11.5 -1.06 ' 
250,000 7.30 I 

50,000 56.25 I 

17,760 77.60 ' 
301,569 5'.89 I 

286,220 ,.a.' 
1,271,162 .oo' 

2,,100 502.50 I 

353,,06 -19.Jl \ 

105,000 .oo' 

900,000 .oo' 

1,162,31' .98 I 

,00,000 .oo' 

1,,00,138 5.32 I 

559,162 27.28 I 

--------
17,777,567 -1.17 \ 
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NOTES ·To TABLE 

This table illustrates how estimated actual totals were calculated for endowment fund component ending 
balances, total grants and distributions and total additions. These calculations are necessary for two reasons: 

A. Several Federations reported their totals, but did not report the breakdowns by type of 
endowment fund component. 

B. Several Federations with endowment assets did not complete a 1988/89 survey. 

The first line shows 1988/89 estimated actual totals. 

The second line shows the totals from each component fund. 

The third line shows totals reported from Federation that did not provide breakdowns. 

The fourth line shows totals for all Federations that reported in 88/89. The figures include pro rata estimates for 
the totals on line 3 calculated as follows: 

EXAMPLE: 18.6% of endowment funds, for which a breakdown was provided, were unrestricted. 
We assumed that 18.6% of the funds for which no breakdown was provided was also unrestricted. 
The formula was $333,568,760 + ($14,500,057 x 18.6%) = $335,890,505. 

Line 5 shows the estimated actual 1987 /88 totals for Federations that did not report in 1988/89. 

Line 6 is the estimated actual total. These figures are the closest possible approximation to the actual totals of 
all Federations. 

Line 7 shows the net percentage change between 1987/88 and 1988/89 figures. 



SUMMARY REPORT OF THE 1988/89 ANNUAL SURVEY OF FEDERATION ENDOWMENT DEVELOPMENT 
COUNCIL OF JEWISH FEDERATIONS •· ENDOWMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

TOTAL ENDING BALANCES OF ALL FEDERATIONS 

I 1/31 /9 0 

Unrestricted Restricted Philanthropic Supporting Other Total Grants and Total 
Fund• Fund• Fund• Foundation• Fund• Fund, Distribution• Addition a 

1987/88 Totals 316,354,000 489,698,000 758,387,000 255,274,000 69,070,000 1,889,892,000 270,820,000 434,659,00_0 
{% of Tots/) 16.7% 25.9% 40.1% 13.5% 3.7% 100.0% 

Federations w/breakdowns 
repoMed for 1988/89 333,568,760 498,271,357 765 ,887,000 387 ,4 28 ,567 98,110,169 2,083,245,853 272,047,120 486,089 ,737 

{% of Total) 16.0% 23.9% 36.8% 18.6% 4.7% 100.0% 

Total reported w/o breakdowns NA NA NA NA NA 14,500,057 4 ,222 ,276 2,308 ,123 

Totals lor all Federations 
that reported In 1988/89 335,890,506 501,739,485 771 ,197,679 390,125,1 94 98,793,047 2,097 ,745,910 276,269,396 488,397,860 

{% of Total) 16.0% 23.9% 36.8% 18.6% 4.7% 10 0.0 % 

1987 /88 totals lor Fede that 3 ,088,000 1 ,173,000 5 ,334,000 0 150,000 11 ,674,000 1,190,000 3 ,542,000 
did not report In 1988/89 

1988/89 Estimated Actual 
Total• for •II Federations 338,978,60 5 602,912,485 776 ,63 1,679 390,125,194 98,943,047 2,109,319,91 0 2 77,459 ,396 49 1,939,860 

1% of Total/ 16.1% 23.8% 36.8% 18.5% 4.7% 100.0% 

Net Percentage Annual Increase 7.2% 2.7% 2.4% 52.8% 43.3% 11 .6% 2. 5% 13.2% 
/1987188 • 1988/89) 

Page 1 



Bndin1 Balances of PederaUon Bndowmm.ent Pund Components (1983/84- - 1988/89) 
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NUMBER OF CITIES 

1984 

TOTAL LOCAL 
JEWISH EDUCATION 
¼ OF JEWISH EDUCATION 

OF TOTAL LOCAL 

1987 

TOTAL LOCAL 
JEWISH EDUCATION 
X OF JEWISH EDUCATION 

OF TOTAL LOCAL 

1988 

TOTAL LOCAL 
JEWISH EDUCATION 
X OF JEWISH EDUCATION 

OF TOTAL LOCAL 

X CHANGE IN ALLOCATIONS( 

TOTAL LOCAL* 
JEWISH EDUCATION 

SUMMARY - TABLE 1 
ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION 

1984, 1982 BND 1~§~ 

LARGE LAROE 
CITIE§ INTERMEDIATE 

19 27 

151,686,838 32,150,894 
39,361,003 9, 119, 148 

25. 9 28.4 

184,835,365 40, 798, 5•16 
49,737,495 11,717,363 

26.9 28.7 

204,601, 919 42,878,093 
51,467,373 11,939, 7'29 

25.2 27. 8 

BB CITIES> 1984-1998 

34. 0 
30. B 

S MALL 
INTERt!EDIATE SMALL 

21 21 

11,024,931 2,930,935 
2,781,096 853,020 

25.2 29. 1 

12,724,431 3,697,310 
3,294,457 L 124, 760 

25.9 30. 4 

13,687,605 3,925,927 
:3,573,419 1,206,437 

26. 1 30. 7 

1987-1988 

9. 5 
3. 5 

TDIAL 
88 

197,793,598 
52, 114,267 

26. 3 

242,055,622 
65,874,075 

27. 2 

265,093,544 
68,186,958 

25. 7 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
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TABLE 2 

1984 
8bb0C{!IIQNS TQ; 

TOTAL JEWISH 
CIT'.!'. b.Q!,(!L• ~l2l,IC8TIQ~ 

$ $ 

ATLANTA 1,953,371 727,183 
BAL TI MORE 9,313,884 2,333,906 
BERGEN COUNTY, NJ 1,024, 130 227,500 
BOSTON 5,284,409 1. 489,361 
CHICAGO 17,095,587 3,860,995 

CLEVELAND 4,773,581 1,960,850 
DENVER 1,808,586 397,886 
DETROIT 5,670, 044 t. 308,552 
LOS ANGELES 11,600,355 2,982,647 
METROWEST, NJ 4, 511, 118 878,778 

MIAMI 6,106,525 2,274,022 
MONTREAL 7,100,000 8B5,000 
NEW YORK C ITV 46,574,339 7,835,400 
PHILADELPHIA 7,152,313 2,830,698 
PITTSBURGH 2,309,727 664,952 

ST. LOUIS 2,490,037 645,000 
SAN FRANCISCO 5,741,100 1,433,765 
TORONTO 6,702,000 4,855,481 
WASHINGTON, DC 4,475,732 1. 769,027 

TOTAL 19 CITIES $151,686,838 $39,361,003 

JEWISH EDUCATION AS% OF 
TOTAL LOCAL ALLOCATIONS 25. 9 

ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION 
1984, 1987, 1988 
L8R~E ~HIE§ 

1987 1988 
ALLOC(!T IOI:!!~ TO: AbbOCATIONS TO : 

TOTAL JEWISH TOTAL JEWISH 
b,OCAL• EDUCATIO~ LOCAL* EDUCATION 

$ $ $ $ 

2,6(:,6,022 937,482 2,850,022 1,014, 636 
10,284,743 2,668,798 12,173,985 2,690,120 
1,433,330 355,000 1,623,000 384,050 
6,687,757 2,036,848 7,283,135 2,218,055 

20,418,749 4,659,814 25,599,612 4,922,711 

5,793,398 2,360,738 6,074,547 2,463,298 
1,832,810 467,353 1, 624, 088 409,847 
6,795,404 1,439,545 7,197,401 1,553,045 

14,655,834 3,360,41B 15,011,275 3,311,696 
5,764,545 t. 165, 022 5,935,356 t. 192, 528 

6,745,499 2,516,197 6,783,592 2,556, 881 
9,000,000 1,900,000 11,020,720 2,031,766 

57,905,800 11,139,600 63,263,279 10,684,374 
7,929,000 3,215,200 8,965,400 3,459, 400 
2,554,084 758,792 2,709,190 832,715 

3,087,795 832, 237 3,495,530 927,662 
6,492,896 1,690,950 6,742,175 1,736,688 
8,503,103 5,871,451 9,445,535 .6, 572,391 
6,284,596 2,362,050 6,804,077 2,505,510 

$184,835,365 $49,737, 495 $204,601,919 $51,467,373 

26. 9 25. 2 

PER CENT CHANGE 
IN ALLOCATIONS 

1984-1981;! 
TOTAL JEWISH 
LOCAL* ED, 

45. 9 39. 5 
30. 7 15. 3 
58. 5 68. 8 
37.8 48. 9 
49. 7 27. 5 

27. 3 25.6 
-10. 2 3.0 

26, 9 18. 7 
29. 4 11. 0 
31. 6 35. 7 

11. 1 12. 4 
55. 2 129. 6 
35. 8 36. 4 
25. 3 22. 2 
17. 3 25. 2 

40. 4 43. 8 
17. 4 21. 1 
40. 9 35. 4 
52. 0 41. 6 

34. 9 30. 8 

PER CENT CHANGE 
IN ALLOCATIONS 

!987-1988 
TOTAL JEWISH 
LOCAL* ED. 

6 . 9 8 . 2 
18. 4 0. B 
13. 2 8. 2 

8 . 9 8. 9 
25. 4 5. 6 

4 . 9 4. 3 
-11. 4 -12. 3 

5. 9 7 . 9 
2 . 4 -1. 4 
3 . 0 2. 4 

0 . 6 1. 6 
22. 5 6 . 9 

9 . 3 -4. 1 
13. 1 7 . 6 

6 . 1 9 . 7 

13. 2 11 . 5 
3 . 8 2 . 7 

11. 1 11. 9 
8.3 6 . 1 

10. 7 3 . 5 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 



• • 
• • TABLE 2 

• ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION • 1984, 1987, 1988 
LARGE INT~RMEDIATE CIII!;S 

• PER CENT CHANGE PER CENT CHANGE • 1984 1987 1988 IN ALLOCATIONS IN ALLOCATIONS 
AbbOCAIIONS TQ;__ BLLoceu O~§ TO: Al.LOCATIONS IQ: 1284-1288 !91;!7-l9e§ • TOTAL JEWISH TOTAL JEWISH TOTAL JEWISH TOTAL JEWISH TOTAL JEWISH • CITY LO~AL* EDUCATION LOCAL• E!;lUCATION LOCAL* !;DUCATION LOCAL• ED. LOCAL• ED. 

$ $ $ $ $ $ 

• BRIDGEPORT 321,810 60,000 426,307 85,765 432,865 90,265 34. 5 50. 4 1. 5 5. 2 • DUFFAL.0 591,030 348,140 818,390 394,800 1,043,800 451,550 76.6 29. 7 27. S 14. 4 

• CENTRAL N. J . 915,076 232,415 1,115,628 244, 500 1,310, 128 275,417 43.2 18. 5 17. 4 12. 6- • CINCINNATI 1,802, 978 384,655 1,762,094 416,847 1,846,756 429,674 2.4 11. 7 4 .8 3 . 1 
COL.UMBUS, OH 1,095, 539 267,325 1,771,162 442,881 1,819,920 440,250 66. 1 64. 7 2. 8 -0. 6 

• DALLAS 2,194,706 167,986 2,508,064 318,077 2,633,404 358,102 20. 0 113. 2 5 . 0 12. 6 • FT. LAUDERDALE 1, 119, 893 217,453 1,468,866 397,025 1,740,318 469,196 55.4 115, 8 18. 5 18. 2 

• HARTFORD 1,716, 522 426,340 2,930,378 711,110 2,765,954 709,691 61. 1 66. 5 -5. 6 -0. 2 • HOUSTON 1,968,796 631,212 2,143,182 709,486 2,332,555 708,123 18. 5 12.2 8.8 -0. 2 
KANSAS CI TY, MO 1,130,497 289,447 1,187,050 329,500 1,220,200 338,500 7 .9 16. 9 2 . 8 2. 7 

• MIDDLESEX COUNTY 746,217 120,250 875,599 142,604 963,981 182,427 29.2 51 . 7 10. 1 27. 9 • MILWAUKEE 2,728,155 923,344 3,804,173 1,450,035 3,596,053 1,394,266 31. 8 51.0 -5. 5 -3. 8 

• MINNEAPOLIS 2,327,205 978,378 2,856,283 1,166,460 2,895,951 1, 071, 014 24.4 9 . 5 1. 4 -8. 2 • NEW HAVEN 627,304 235,500 933,300 273,000 1,123,295 297,800 79. 1 26. 5 20. 4 9. 1 
NORTH JERSEY 748,470 114, 900 9:26,015 1:21. 550 1,026,960 130, 100 37. 2 13. 2 10. 9 7, 0 

• NORTHEASTERN NY NA NA (830,875) (203,575) (880,729) (212,541) NA NA 6 . 0 4 . 4 • OAKLAND 922,126 145,289 L 069, 868 :204,2:23 1,203,934 307,508 30.6 111. 7 12. 5 50. 6-

• ORANGE COUNTY, CA 379,107 79, 167 495,502 122,000 538,818 136,720 42. 1 72. 7 8 . 7 12. 1 • PALM BEACH COUNTY 1,096,220 293,550 1,602,009 514,160 1,750,955 564,574 59. 7 92. 3 9. 3 9. B 
PHOENIX 1. 177,386 232,023 1,447,319 238,168 1,491,789 235,214 26. 7 1. 4 3. 1 -1. 2 

• RHODE ISLAND 1, 092, 160 399,523 1,372,268 458,246 1,434,741 479,303 31. 4 20.0 4 . 6 4. b • ROCHESTER 619,502 298,805 1,089,236 364,898 964,049 327,000 55.6 9.4 -11. 5 -10. 4 

• SAN DIEGO 1,103,633 267,365 1,403,523 360,379 1, 514, 230 392,549 37. 2 46.8 7 . 9 8 . 9 • SEATTLE 1,062,035 359,800 1,679,775 573,300 1,629,401 554,400 53.4 54. 1 -3.0 -3. 3 
SOUTH BROWARD 1,416,861 349,490 1,438,923 351,540 1,775,908 361,941 25.3 3.6 23.4 3 . 0 

• SOUTH COUNTY, FL 852,646 178,391 1,457,698 317,459 1,610,824 314,891 88.9 76. 5 10. 5 -0. 8 • SOUTHERN N. J. 695,020 193,400 785,904 196,350 811,304 211, ;254 16. 7 9.2 3 . 2 7. 6 

• WINNIPEG 1,700,000 925,000 1,430,000 813,000 1,400,000 708,000 -17.6 -23. 5 -2. 1 -12. 9 • TOTAL 27 CITIES $32,150,894 $9,119,148 $40,798,516 $11 , 71 7, 363 $42,878,093 $11,939,729 33.4 30,9 :;. 1 1. 9 

• JEWISH EDUCATION AS¾ OF • TOTAL LOCAL ALLOCATIONS 28.4 28. 7 27.8 

• • 
• • 
• • 



• • 
• • TABLE 2 

• ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION • 1984, 1987, 1988 
§!:11:!Lb I~TEB!:'JEDIAIE CITIES 

• PER CENT CHANGE PER CENT CHANGE • 1984 1987 1988 IN ALLOCATIONS IN ALLOCATIONS 
{ll!,,OC8TIONS TO ; ALLOC{lTIONS !Oi {lLLOC{lTION§ ID; 1~84-1~§8 1987-198§ 

• TOTAL JEWISH TOTAL JEWISH TOTAL JEWISH TOTAL JEWISH TOTAL JEWISH • CITY: bOCAL* EDUCAI!ON LOCAL* EDUC£lTION LOCAL• ED!lC £l TI ON LOCAL* ED, LOCAb* ED. 
$ $ $ $ $ $ 

• ALLENTOWN 349,603 58,000 518,089 102,431 459,437 98,530 31. 4 69. 9 -11. 3 -3. 8 • ATLANTIC COUNTY 595,675 186,575 661,600 199,500 683,050 196,900 14. 7 5 . 5 3 . 2 -1. 3 

• CLIFTON/PASSAIC 442,750 63,700 616,510 101,500 708,060 109,010 59.9 71. 1 14. 8 7. 4 • DELAWARE 237,535 60,572 282,891 63,231 390,959 66,936 64. 6 10. 5 38.2 5. 9 
HARRISBURG NA NA (468,600) (15,000) (509,400) (20,500) NA NA 8 . 7 36. 7 

• INDIANAPOLIS 874,625 257,000 1,220,071 383,335 1,337,850 397,000 53. 0 54. 5 9 . 7 3. 6 • 
LOUISVILLE 720,732 245,349 809,330 197,000 765,585 197,000 6.2 -19. 7 -5.4 

• MEMPHIS 469,650 137,820 600,612 156,662 621,534 162,150 32. 3 17. 7 3. 5 3 . 5 • NASHVILLE 459,745 102,365 532,354 87,000 568,174 75,978 23. 6 -25.8 6 . 7 -12. 7 
NEW ORLEANS 972,594 129,375 955,613 164,072 950,154 204,525 -2. 3 58. 1 -o. 6 24. 7 

• ORLANDO 250,200 61,700 384,594 108,026 478,952 131,437 91. 4 113. 0 24. 5 21. 7 • PINELLAS COUNTY, 333,175 47,000 357,477 59,076 308,200 55,000 -7. 5 17. 0 -13. 8 -6. 9 

• RICHMOND 557,535 61,000 652,:283 79,177 731, 391 142,427 31 . 2 133. 5 12. 1 79. 9 • SACRAMENTO NA NA NA NA (227,000) (83,000) NA NA NA NA 
BT. PAUL 872,916 349,192 931,205 391,497 941,402 391,356 7.8 12. 1 1. 1 

• SPRINGFIELD, MA 453,428 177,664 51 L 719 181,358 601,350 211, 358 32. 6 19. 0 17. 5 16. 5 • 
STAMFORO 375,575 113,375 410,280 124,200 502,800 159,000 33. 9 40.2 22. 6 28. 0 

• SYRACUSE 403,868 98,700 384,090 96,138 502,869 137,525 24. 5 39. 3 30.9 43. 0 • TAMPA 281,450 50,000 304,682 59,000 367,450 75,550 30. 6 51. 1 20. 6 28. 1 
TIDEWATER 600,291 119, 500 820,477 247,092 820,254 245,250 36. 6 105. 2 -o. 7 

• TOLEDO 555,973 197,500 571. 362 203,500 628,596 203,782 13. 1 3 . 2 10. 0 0. 1 • WORCESTER 657,187 172,709 597,364 171,957 649,650 193,023 -1. 1 11. 8 8 . 8 1:2. 3 

• YOUNGSTOWN 560,424 92,000 601,828 118,705 669,888 119, 68:.Z 19. 5 30. 1 11. 3 0. 8 • TOTAL 21 CITIES $11,024,931 $2,781,096 $12,724,431 $3,294,457 $13,687,605 $3,573, 419 24. 2 28. 5 7.6 8 . 5 

• JEWISH EDUCATION AS 'l. OF • TOTAL LOCAL ALLOCATIONS 25.2 25 9 26. 1 

• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 



• • 
• • TABLE 2 

• ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION • 1984, 1987, 1988 
SM8Lb CI TI ES • PER CENT CHANGE PER CENT CHANGE • 1984 1987 1988 IN ALLOCATIONS IN ALLOCATIONS 

8Lb,OC8TIQN§ TO; --AbbQ~8TION§ TO: 8bb0~ATIONS IQ: 12§1-12§8 l9!;!7-l2§§ • TOTAL JEWISH TOTAL JEWISH TOTAL JEWISH TOTAL JEWISH TOTAL JEWISH • CITY LOCAL* EDUC8TION LOCAL* EDUCATIQ~ LQC8L* EDUCAIION LOCAL* ED. LOCAL* ED. 
$ $ $ $ $ $ 

• ALTOONA 25,350 4,500 26,900 4,500 32,350 3,500 27. 6 -22.2 20. 3 -22. 2 • BATON ROUGE 44,800 1,900 93,200 4,000 85,500 2,000 90.8 5 . 3 -8. 3 -50. 0 

• BERKSHIRES 193,781 91,720 232,766 112,656 262,468 125,106 35. 4 36.4 12. 8 11. 1 • BROOME COUNTY I NY NA NA NA NA (232,500) (77,650) NA NA NA NA 
CANTON 224,250 20,755 238,038 18,426 247,941 17,242 10. 6 -16. 9 4 . 2 -6. 4 • CHARLESTON, SC 179,851 73,951 262,258 111,748 281,000 132,400 56. 2 79.0 7 . 1 18. 5 • CHATTANOOGA 85,210 30,600 149,307 31,000 154,765 33,000 81. 6 7.9 3 . 7 6. 5 

• DES MOINES 379,597 137,733 421,157 209,132 428,013 204, 590 12. B 48. 5 1. 6 -2.2 • DULUTH 58,000 5,000 77,225 7,925 68,991 6,091 19. 0 21. 8 -10. 7 -22. 2 
FLINT 99,685 36,000 178, 118 39,400 193,658 40,661 94 3 12. 9 8 . 7 5. 9 

• FORT WORTH NA NA (222,431) (22,500) (229,035) (22,500) NA NA 3 . 0 • GALVESTON 84,750 54,590 57,650 1,450 -32. 0 5 . 6 

• GREENSBORO 121,445 49,000 162,495 71,000 200,910 7B, 500 65. 4 63. 5 23. 6 10. 6 • LITTLE ROCK (29,800) (1,650) NA NA (40,750) ( 11, 500) 41. 5 xx NA NA 
MADISON 113,169 16,253 127,986 18,574 136,118 19,331 20. 3 1B. 9 6 . 4 4 . 1 

• MOBILE 81,250 109,418 72,100 2 ,500 -11. 3 -34. 1 • PEORIA 35,595 26,300 40,985 30,000 41,400 30,500 16. 3 16.0 1. 0 1. 7 

• PORTLAND, ME 122,487 74,300 172,589 82,280 207,720 111,306 69. 6 49.8 20. 4 35.3 • PORTSMOUTH NA NA NA NA (30,000) (30,000) NA NA NA NA 
READING 159,514 13,675 205,710 29, 300 235,644 30,350 47. 7 121. 9 14.6 3.6 

• SCRANTON 276,375 120,250 342,700 134,595 383,450 140,940 38. 7 17. 2 11. 9 4. 7 • SIOUX CITY 124,239 22,558 138,718 26,509 143,977 26, 110 15. 9 15. 7 3 . 8 -1. 5 

• SOUTHERN ILLINOIS 76,075 33,325 152,570 60,035 170,072 58,360 123. 6 75. 1 11. 5 -2.8 • TULSA NA NA NA NA 129J, 634) (69,047) NA NA NA NA 
WICHITA 63,100 5,000 50,030 16,790 44,600 17,500 -29. 3 250.0 10 9 4 3 

• WILKES-BARRE 382,412 91, 200 460,550 118,000 477,600 125,000 24.9 37. 1 3. 7 5. 9 • 
• TOTAL 21 CITIES $2,930,935 $853,020 $3,697,310 $1,124,760 $3,925,927 $1,206,437 33. 9 41 . 4 ~ 7.3 • JEWISH EDUCATION AS r. OF 

• TOTAL LOCAL ALLOCATIONS 29. 1 30 4 30 7 • 
• • 
• • 
• • 



• • 
• • TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 1988 ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION • LARGE CITIES • ATLANTA BAbilt!ORE §ERGEN CO!.!NIY, ~J BOSTOM Cf:jICAGO • • IQIAL LOCAl:.......ll;~ UNITED WAY) 2,850,022 1g, 173,985 !•Q23,QOO z,20~. 135 25,599,6~2 • TOT8b JEWIS!:::! ~DV~TION 1, Q14, 636 s1, 69Q, 12Q 38!1 0:ZO 2,218,055 4, 9S:ii11 71 ! • 
• PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 35.6 22. 1 23.7 30. 5 19. 2 • 
• lOTAL TO BUREAU OR COMMITTEE 29~,QZ~ 9001260 101, 2QO BZB,f!l15 3,567,3.J2 • 1. BUREAU SERVICES 296,oz~ 787,Z2Q 101, 200 713,2.15 1, 14ii;i1, 884 

• 2. SUBSIDIES TO §C!:::!OOLS 714,007 861,787 282,850 720,796 2,573,952 • 
• FEDERATION 714,007 749,247 282,850 555,796 175,997 • ~IA BUREAU 112, 540 165,000 2,397 955 

• DAY SC!:::!OOLS 714,007 749,247 248,850 509,496 2,021,526 • 
• FEDERATION 714,007 749,247 248,850 509,496 93,997 • VIA !H.!B~~ ,9 2 

• CONGREGA!IOt::!Ab SCf:jOOLS 112, 540 2,000 500 82,000 • 
• FEDERATION 2,000 500 82,000 • VIA ~UREAU 1 , 540 

• OTf:jER SCl:!OOLS 32,000 210,800 470,426 • 
• FEDERATION 32,000 45,800 • VIA Bl,!REAU 1Q5,0QQ 47Q,1!16 • 3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF • HIGHER LEAR!!jI~G 1,040,613 777,844 976,484 

• FEDERATION 1,040,613 777,844 976,484 • 
• VIA BUREAU • 4. JEWISH EDUCATION 

• PROGRAMS IN ISRAEL 183,391 • 5. OTHER 4,556 6,200 46,000 

• • 
• • 
• • 



• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 1988 ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 
LARGE CITIES 

CLEVELAND DENVER DETROIT LOS ANGELES METRQ!:i!ESL NJ 

TOT AL LOCAL < EX C,.,,L.._, --"'UN"'-I.__T..,,E,.,,D'-'lW~AY.!...L.) ___ ,.,,_6,....;, 0,._7i:...:4:u,..,,504""7 _____ ..t.1.r..:c 6!alJ2::4u,..!tOu.8!.!sB,_ ____ ..£.7.t.,_, L.19-'-'7w,..:4c.>o0c,o1 ____ ~1.:,!.5.t.,_, Ol£.z!...11i.!'C..!!2.,,:7_,,5,_ ____ .Y.,.t.,_..!..>il,: 5,935,356 

TOTAL JEW I~cxCi;i.A.,_T....,IO,<LN.._ _____ ___;2"",c..;4i,6,..3u.,...,2..,_9""B _____ ___,;4i,Q""'9"",_.,.et::i4;L.7 _____ .._1 we 5o<J5o3.u.c..i,Ot::i4cx5 _____ "'-3,,...3~1u1w.,...i.6u9..lo!6 _____ .4.J....,L,U 1, 125, 5;!8 

PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 40. 6 25. 2 21. 6 22. 1 20. 1 

TOTAL TO BUREAU OR COMMITTEE 2,463,298 185,367 3,311,696 678,828 

1, BUREAU SERV.lCE.._s ___________ s~o~e,..., ... 3._.4.._7 _____ __._15"-9u,..,,3,u,6u7 ______________ ..t.1.t.,_, ~B6ot..9!..J,~9w9~6,_ _____ ""'-'11.1 678,828 

2. SUBSIDIES TO SCHOOLS 1,672,776 212,430 

FEDERATION 212,430 

1,553,045 

1,553,045 

1, 441, 700 513,700 

513,700 

YIA BUREfil/ ________ ___._1,'--'6...,7'--'2"",--"7..,_7_..6~ ______________________ _._1,._, 4;r..;4~1..,,--"7...,o""o,_ _________ _ 

DAY SCHOOLS 
FEDERATION 

1. 213, 310 185,430 

185,430 

608,880 1,121,890 498,700 

608,880 498,700 

___ ...a.V_._J""'"A BURE&l... ________ _._1'-', 2._1.,.3"-''-"3'-"1..,.0 _______________________ .._1,_, ....,1;i!...,1..,,..,,8,._,9..,.0,_ _________ _ 

CONGREGATIONAL SCHOOLS 100,000 33,500 303,210 

FEDERATION 33,500 

VIA BUR&A!,) __________ 1..,0...,0..,_ • ..,,o'-"o'-"o,_ ______________________ ........;3.i,:O,c.,3,!.!,..!2..!1.l!O,_ _________ _ 

OTHER SCHOOLS 
FEDERATION 

359,466 27,000 

27,000 

910,665 16,600 15,000 

910,665 15,000 

___ ...JYuI.i::Ai...Q.l.IBEAIJ _________ _,,._5,,_,9'"'",_,4..,6"""6 ________________________ _.1..,,6,...,...,6""'0"""0 __________ _ 

3 JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF 
HIGHER LEARNING 282,175 9,613 

FEDERATION 9,613 

VIA BUREAU ___________ -='=""'-'~..N..--------------------------------------
4 JEWISH EDUCATION 

PROGRAMS IN ISRAEL 

5. OTHER 

,8,437 
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• • 
• • TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 1988 ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION • LARGE CITIES • MIAMI MONTREAL t:JEW YORK C ITV PHILADEb!:'.HIA PI!TSBURGH • • TOTAL b• CAL < Ell!;;b, UNITED ~AY> 6,783,~2.: 11· 020, 720 6312631279 §1265,~QQ i,7Q9, 190 • TQTAL JEWIS~ EDUCAIION 2,556,881 2,031,766 101684,374 3,4591400 8J2,715 • 
• PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 37. 7 18. 4 16. 9 38. 6 30. 7 • 
• TOTAL TO BUREAll OR COMMIITEE 1,177,143 2,031,766 1Q,684,374 ¢,27,0QO • ~8 950,913 5Q9, 166 3,ijl§~•!iOO 627100Q • 2. SUB§IDIES TO §C~QOb~ 1,170,663 1,522,600 7,398,974 2,028,900 807,025 • 
• FEDERATION 1,170,663 2,028,900 807,025 • ~IA BUREAU 1,522,600 7,398,974 

• DAY SCHOOLS 1, 170, 663 1,450,000 7,398,974 1,408,500 225,393 • 
• FEDERATION 1,170,663 1,408,500 225,393 • VIA BUREAU 1,450,000 7,J98,974 

• co~~RE!lATIONAL SCHOOLS 72,600 71,176 • 
• FEDERATION 71,176 • vie IH.!BEAU 72, 0 

• OTHER S!;;HOQb§ 620,400 510,456 • 
• FEDERATION 620,400 510,456 • VIA BUR!;6_U 

• 3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF • ~I2HER LEARt:!It:!G 672,600 5,700 • FEDERATION 672,600 5,700 • 
• VIA BUR.s_A • 4. JEWISH EDUCATION 

• PROGRAMS IN ~AEL 178,153 7 6 • 5. OTHER 257,152 59,300 19,990 • • 
• • 



• • 
• • TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 1988 ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 

• LARGE CIT I ES • ST. LOUIS SAN FRANCI§CO TORONTO WASHI~GIQN, DC 

• • 
IOIAb. !..QC£lb. < !;~~b U~!IIl;;D WAY> 3,!195,530 6,z42, 175 91 4!!:?, 5~5 6,804,077 

• IlHAb. JEWISJ:L.~JI.llCA,TION 927,66~ 1, Z36, 6~8 e, :?221 321 2,505,510 • 
• PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 26. 5 25. 8 69.6 36. 8 • 
• TOTAL TO BUREAU OR COMMITTEE 927,662 943,338 6,572 391 781,570 • 1. BURI;;£!~ §ERVICES 622,427 94~,338 770, 103 578,820 

• 2. SUBSIDI~S TO §~HOQLS 305,235 793,350 5,729,782 1,719,670 • 
• FEDERATION 793,350 1,580,440 • 

VI~ BUR~U J05,235 ~1722,Z~iil 139,230 

• DAY SCHOOLS 235,235 793,350 5,681,905 1,580,440 • 
• FEDERATION 793,350 1,580,440 • 

VIA BUREA!.! 235,2J5 ~• 68L, 9Q5 

• CONGREGATIONAL SCHOOLS • 
• FEDERATION • VIA BURE~ 

• OTHER SCHOOL§ 70,000 47,877 139,230 • 
• FEDERATION • VIA BUREAU 70,000 47, BZZ 139, sPQ 

• 3 . JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF • Hl2HEB LEAR~I~G 65,506 63,520 

• FEDERATION • 
• VIA BUREAU 651506 63,520 • 4. JEWISH EDUCATION 

• PROGRAMS IN ISRAEL , 500 • 5. OTHER 7,000 

• • 
• • 
• • 
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TABLE 3-A 

BREAKDOWN OF 1988 ALLOCATIONS 
TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 

FOR 19 CITIES 

LARGE CITIES 

DOLLAR 
AMOUNT 

TOTAL LOCAL <EXCL. UNITED WAY)204,601,919 

TOTAL JEWISH EDUCATION 51. 467, 37:3 

PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 

TOTAL TO BUREAU DR COMMITTEE ~6, 127,520 

1. BUREAU SERVICES 

2. SUBSIDIES TO SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

DAY SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

CONGREGATIONAL SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

OTHER SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF 
HIGHER LEARNING 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

4. JEWISH EDUCATION 
PROGRAMS IN ISRAEL 

5. OTHER 

14,544,797 

32,02J,24~ 

11,137, 450 

:!0,885,792 

27,815,796 

8 , 786,953 

19,028,843 

777,526 

189, 176 

588,:350 

3,429,920 

2, 161. 321 

1,268,599 

3, 894,055 

3, 482,854 

411,201 

605,081 

400,198 

25. 2 

PER CENT 
OISTRI13UTION 

100. 0 

28. 3 

62. 2 

54. 0 

1. 5 

6 . 7 

7.6 

1. 2 

0. 8 

21. 6 

40. 6 

17. 1 

37. 0 

0 . 4 

1. 1 

4. 2 

2. 5 

6 . 9 

0 . B 

PAGE: 1 
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• • 
• • TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 1988 ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 

• LARGE INTERMEDIATE CITIES • {!RIDG&PQRT BUFFALO ~ENIB~L !:::! • .J. CINCINNATI ~OLl,lMBUS, OH 

• • TOTAL LO~£!!.. <EXCL, UNITEQ WAY> 432, 86:;i l 1 Q13180Q 1, 310, 128 1, !;146, Z:Z6 1181912~Q 

• TDIAb JEWI~~ EQU~AIXQN 90,~6:l 4l;l11 S50 27:lc 417 429,674 440,25Q • 
• PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 20.9 43.3 21. 0 23.3 24. 2 • 
• TOTAL TO BUREAl} OR COMMITTEE 212,000 136,281 100,QOQ • 1. BUREAU S!.;;RVIC(;;2 162,000 124,990 100,000 

• 2 . SUBSIDIES TO SCHOOLS 90,265 282,800 254,417 293,393 339,150 • 
• FEDERATION 90,265 232,800 254,417 293,393 339,150 • VIA BUREei!J 50,000 

• DAY SCt:IQQLS 54,500 232,800 254,417 262, 110 221,275 • 
• FEDERATION 54,500 232,800 254,417 262, 110 221,275 • VIA {!UREAU 

• CONGREQATIONAL SCHOQLS • 
• FEDERATION • VIA UR AU 

• OTHER SCHOOL§ 35,765 50,000 31,283 117,875 • 
• FEDERATION 35,765 31,283 117,875 • VIA !M,IB!;;;A 0,000 

• 3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF • HIGHER LEARNING 

• FEDERATION • 
• VI • 4 . JEWISH EDUCATION 

• PROGRAMS IN ISRAEL 8,000 • 5. OTHER 6,750 13,000 11,291 1,100 

• • 
• • 
• • 



• • 
• • 

TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 1988 ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 

• LARGE INTERMEDIATE CITIES • DALLAS FT. LAUDERDALE l:!ARJFORD HDUSJON KA~SAS C ITV I MO 

• • IIJTAb bQ!::Ab c i;ll!;I,... UNITED WAY) i,eJ3,4o4 1, 740, 318 2,Z65,954 2,;l3i,555 1,220,200 • TOI8b J~WISI:! FPUCATION 35§, 102 ~69t !96 709,691 708,123 338,5QO • 
• PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 13. 6 27.0 :25. 7 30. 4 27. 7 • 
• TOTAL TO ~EAU OR COMMHTl;E:: 98,041 ii! 12, 076 696,991 213,655 155,000 • 1. BUR!;;~U S!;;BVICES 9§,041 2!i,Q78 23~,~26 158,655 125, QOO • 2. SUBSIDIE§ TQ §!;;l:!OQL§ 260,061 207,118 472,265 494,468 213,500 • 
• FEDERATION 260,061 207,118 8,700 494,468 183,500 • VIA B~REAU 463,565 30,000 

• DAY SCl:!QQLS 260,061 207, 118 394,540 494,468 183,500 • 
• FEDERATION 260,061 207,118 8,700 494,468 183,500 • VIA IH,/Bl;A 85,840 

• CONGR!;;GAT r•~(!L SC!:!QOLS • 
• FEDERATION • V 

• OTHER SCl:!OQb§ 77,725 30,000 • 
• FEDERATION • VIA BUR~£!!.! ZZi Zs5 30,000 

• 3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF • HIGHER bEARNING 4,000 

• FEDERATION 4,000 • 
• VIA BUREAU • 4. JEWISH EDUCATION 

• PROGRAMS IN ISRA~L 45,000 • 5. OTHER 5,000 55,000 

• • 
• • 
• • 



• • 
• • TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 1988 ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 

• LARGE INTERMEDIATE CITIES • 
MIDDL&SEX CQ!.!t:!I~ M U,1:1AU11!;E t!INNEAPObl§ NEW HAVEN t:!OBTH JEBSEY 

• • 
IQIAb b,OCAb <E~C~ UNITED WAY) 993,981 3,599.053 s1B95,951 l• 1~3, 295 1,0261260 

• TDIAb J!;WISH EDUCATIO~ 18s,42Z 1. 39~, see 1,071,014 297,8QO 130,100 • 
• PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 18. 9 38.8 37. 0 26. 5 12. 7 • 
• IOTAL TO BUREAU OR COMMIHEE 322,ZQQ 82,500 31,000 • 

1. ~UBEB!.l SERVICES 2241797 sg,500 

• 2 . SUBSIDIE§ TO SCHOOLS 182,427 1,084,309 1,049,982 215,000 129,000 • 
• FEDERATION 182,427 1,001, 566 1,049,982 215,000 98,000 • 

YIB f!!JB~AU ei,743 31. OOQ 

• DAY SC!::!OOLS 159,500 1,001, 566 206,433 215,000 98,000 • 
• FEDERATION 159,500 L 001, 566 206,433 215,000 ~B,000 • 

VtA B!,,IREl!U 

• CONGREGATIQNAL SCHOQb§ 22,927 55,171 94, 804 • 
• FEDERATION 22,927 94,804 • 

V I A fil,Lf3.E.A 5 , 1 1 

• OTl::!EB §Cl::!OOLS 27,572 748,745 31,000 • 
• FEDERATION 748,745 • VIA !;!UREA!,! g7,572 31,000 

• 3 . JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF • 1::!IGHER b,EARt:!ING 

• FEDERATION • 
• VIA BUREA • 

4 . JEWISH EDUCATION 

• PROGRAMS IN ISRAEL 21,032 • 5. OTHER 85,190 300 1,100 

• • 
• • 
• • 
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TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 198B ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 
LARGE INTERMEDIATE CITIES 

TOTAL LOCAL <EXCL. UNITED WAY> 

TOTAL JEWISH EDUCATION 

PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 

TOTAL TO BUREAU OR COMMITTEE 

1. BUREAU SERVICES 

2. SUBSIDIES TO SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

NORTHEASTERN NY 

B80,729 

212,541 

24. 1 

202,841 

202,841 

OAKLAND 

1,203,934 

307,508 

25. 5 

307, 508 

255,508 

52,000 

ORANGE COUNTY, CA PALM BEACH COUNTY 

538,81B 1,750,955 

136,720 564,574 

25. 4 32. 2 

92,220 146,418 

92,220 101,168 

44,500 444,406 

44,500 418,156 

PHOENIX 

1,491,789 

235,214 

15. 8 

124,785 

124,795, 

110,429 

110,429' 

52,000 26,250 ___ V~I_A__B!.m.E,A""U __________________ _,a;=....,......,c..-----------------"="-=.,.___----------
DAY SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

CONGREGATIONAL SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

OTHER SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

---~V~I.u.A BUREAU 

3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF 
HIGHER LEARNING 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

4. JEWISH EDUCATION 
PROGRAMS IN I RAE 

5. OTHER 

192,541 

192,541 

10,300 

10,300 

5,500 

4,200 

39,500 44,500 418,156 110, 429 

44,500 418,156 110,429 

39,500 

12,500 26,250 

12,500 26,250 

19,000 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
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TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 1988 ALLOCATIONS TD JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 
LARGE INTERMEDIATE CITIES 

RHODE ISLAND ROCHESTER SAN DIEGO SEATTLE 

TOTAL LOCAL <EXCL. UNITED WAY) 1,434,741 964,049 1,514,230 1,629,401 

TOTAL JEWlSH EDUCATION 479,303 327,000 392,549 554,400 

PER CENT •F TOTAL LOCAL 33. 4 33.9 25.9 34.0 

SOUTH BROWARD 

1,775,908 

361, 941 

20. 4 

327,000 217,0¢,2 105,000 174,72b 465,153 TOTAL TO BUBE_ftU,._,D""R,.___,.C.,.OuMM,_,_l._.T,_,T'-"E,.,.E._ ___ -'='~==--------"'-"'-'-'-"'-"'-'"--------"'-"..!..l.."""""'---------"-"'"'--'-="----------"--'--"-'--'-==---

135,000 163,562 105,000 174,726 216,900 1. BUREAU ~,:;ER:..:..V~IO-'C=E,.,S.___ ________ -=·='-"-'=--------"-='-"-'==--------=-=='-"-',=...-------=--==-.-=-:==-------=-......,.'-'-"=---

2. SUBSIDIES TD SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

262,403 

14,150 

192, 000 228,987 449,400 156,340 

175,487 449,400 156,340 

VIA BURE_AU _________ _,.='-='"'-"'------~..L.l!a~~-------"-"'~><-><---------------------192,000 53,500 248,253 

DAY SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

CONGREGATIONAL SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

147,850 

147,850 

44,702 

7,150 

140,000 175,487 449,400 156,340 

175,487 449,400 156,340 

140,000 

52 VIA BUREAlj. __________ ~'-L->=~-------------------------------------
OTHER SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

3. JEWISH INSTI TUTIONS OF 
HIGHER LEARN ING 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUR~ 

4. JEWISH EDUCATION 

69,851 52,000 53,500 

7,000 

62,851 52,000 53,500 

PROGRAMS IN I~SRwA~E~L._ ___________________________________________ ---=3~0~,~s~z~5 __ 

5. OTHER 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
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• 
• 
• 
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• 
• 

TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 1988 ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 
LARGE INTERMEDIATE CITIES 

SOUTH COUNTY, FL SOUTHERN N. J, WINNIPEG 

TOTAL Loe Ab < EXcL ..... .___,u"""N,..I..,_T .... E.,._D_,w"-'A,._,Y'-'>----'1,...,..,,6...,,1..,,0""', ,,,_0,,.24"---------"'-"~=:.,.._----..J..<-=-""-'-811, 304 1,400,000 

IOTAL JEWISH filill_C_f\ . ...._T_._I=ON,.,__ _______ =3=-14"'"',...,!i2.1_,,_9~1..., ______ =-:..::;.,.:""'-''-------,......""'-' 211, 254 708,000 

PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 19. 5 26.0 

TOTAL TO~~-O~R_,C~O~M~M~I~T-'"'TE~E,,_ ____________ _,._LAJ:_......~--211,254 

1. BUREAU SERVICES 

2. SUBSIDIES TO SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

DAY SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

YIA BUREAU 

CONQREGATIONAL SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

OTHER SCHOOLS 
FEDERATION 

289,891 

289,891 

289,891 

289,891 

163,406 

47,848 

47,948 

16,500 

16,500 

31,348 

50.6 

709,000 

708,000 

708,000 

708,000 

708,000 

VIA BUREAf/_ __________________ __,=-<-"'-"""------------------------------
3. JEWISH INSTI TUTIONS OF 

HIOHER LEARNING 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREA.,,_U ___________________________________________________ _ 

4. JEWISH EDUCATION PROGRAMS...1...._....,._,R=E=L,__ _______________________________________________ _ 

5. OTHER 25,000 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
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• 

TABLE 4-A 

BREAKDOWN OF 1988 ALLOCATIONS 
TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 

FOR 28 CITIES 

LARGE INTERMEDIATE CITI ES 

DOLLAR 
AMOUNT 

TOTAL LOCAL <EXCL. UNITED WAY) 43,758,822 

TOTAL JEWISH EDUCATION 1.2, 152,270 

PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 

TOTAL TO BUREAU OR COMMIJTEE 5,209,372 

1. BUREAU SERVICES 

2. SUBSIDIES TO SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

DAY SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

CONGREGATIONAL SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

OTHER SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF 
HIGHER LEARNING 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

4. JEWISH EDUCATION 
PROGRAMS IN ISRAEL 

5. OTHER 

3,053,732 

8,757,200 

6,772,041 

1,985,159 

7,133,882 

5,696,192 

1,437,690 

217,604 

124,981 

92,723 

1,405,714 

950,968 

454,746 

4,000 

4,000 

110, 407 

226,931 

27. 8 

PER CENT 
DlSTR IBUTION 

100. O 

25. 1 

72. 1 

58. 7 

1. 8 

11. 6 

0. 9 

1. 9 

55. 7 

16. 3 

46.9 

11. B 

1. 0 

o. e 

7. 8 

3. 7 
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• • 
• • TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 1988 ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION • SMALL INTERMEDIATE CITIES • ALLENT0!:1~ ATL(!NTIC COUNTY CLIETO~/P(!SSAIC DELAWARE t!ARRIS~URG • • IOI8L LOCAL <sXCL. UNITED WAY) ~59,4~7 6§3,050 70§,060 390,959 5Q9,400 

• IOTAL JEWISH EDUCATION 98,§;JQ 126,900 109,010 66,936 20, §OQ • 
• PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 21. 4 28. 8 15. 4 17. 1 4 . 0 • 
• TOTAL TO BUREAU OR COMMITTEE 68,400 • 1. BUREA!,! SERVICES 25,000 

• 2. SUBSIDIES TO SCHOOLS 92,530 163,500 108,510 65,630 15,500 • 
• FEDERATION 92,530 128,500 108,510 65,630 15,500 • VIA BUREAU 3 ,000 

• [lAY SC!:fOOLS 92,530 128,500 95,760 33,500 • 
• FEDERATION 92,530 129,500 95,760 33,500 • VIA BU~AU 

• CONGREGAIIQNAL SCHOOLS 10,600 1,428 • 
• FEDERATION 10,600 1,428 • ~IA BUREA!J 

• OTHER SCHOOLS 35,000 2,150 30,702 15,500 • 
• FEDERATION 2,150 30,702 15,500 • VIA ~u~u 35,000 

• 3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF • HIGHER LE(!RNING 

• FEDERATION • 
• u • 4. JEWISH EDUCATION 

• PROGRAMS IN I.§BAEL 6,000 8,400 • 5. OTHER 500 1,306 5,000 

• • 
• • 
• • 



• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
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• 
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TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 19B8 ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 
SMALL INTERMEDIATE CITIES 

INDIANAPOLIS LOUISVILLE MEMPHIS NASHVILLE NEW ORLEANS 

TOTAL l..CJCA~_,:_l..___,,U""N,.,.I..,_TE...,D"-"W""Au.Y.,_) ___ L-'-'=-'--"'~-----__t.;=......,.=-------=....,__,"""-''--------'='-'-"-"-'--------'-'=~-'---1,337,850 765,585 6.21, 534 568,174 950,154 

TDTAl. JEWISH EDUCATION 397,000 197,000 162,150 75,97B 204,525 

~ER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 29. 7 25. 7 26. 1 13. 4 21. 5 

TOTAL TO BUREAU OR COMMITTEE 331. 000 141,000 162,150 75,978 84,466 

325,000 52,138 162, 150 13,828 1. BUREAU SE,.,R..,_V'---'I...,C""E,.,.S..._ ________ __...='-"'-"=-------='-"-"-=--------=-=-==-------='-'===-----------

2. SUBSIDIES TO SCHOOLS 72,000 123,330 62,150 204,525 

FEDERATION 66,000 56,000 120,059 

6,000 67,330 62,150 84,466 VIA BU~~-------------"'"--"-""'--------"'-'--'-"""'-"'-----------------=--="--"--"--"'----------=---.:....,,.=-=---
DAY 8CHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUR AU 

CONGREGATIONAL SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

66,000 

66,000 

56,000 62,150 120,059 

56,000 120,059 

62,150 

VIA BURE~u.,_ ___________________________________________________ _ 

OTHER SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF 
HIGHER LEARNING 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

4. JEWISH EDUCATION 
PROGRAMS IN I 

5. OTHER 

6,000 67,330 84,466 

6,000 67,330 84,466 

21,532 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 



• • 
• • TABLE 3 BREAII-DOWN OF FEDERATION 1988 ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 

• SMALL INTERMEDIATE CITIES • OBLANDO PINELLAS CQUNTY, FL RICHt!OND SACRAMENTO ST. PAUL 

• • TOTA6 LOCAL CEXCL. l,INITEQ WAY> 478,952 3Q8, !ilQO z31, 391 227,000 941,402 

• IQTAL J~WISH EDb!CAIION 131, 432 55,QOO 14ii:, 4ii:7 83,QOQ 321,~56 • 
• PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 27. 4 17. 8 19. 5 86.6 41. 6 • 
• TOTAL TO BUREAU OR COMMIHEE 4Z,43Z 14,927 • 1. BUREAU SERVICES 47,437 

• 2 . Sb!~§I~l~§ TO SCHOOLS 79,000 55,000 134,177 83,000 378,783 • 
• FEDERATION 79,000 55,000 127,500 93,000 379,793 • VIA ft!.!R!;AU 6,6 7 

• DAY SCH006S 78,000 55,000 127,500 4,900 • 
• FEDERATION 78,000 55,000 127,500 4,900 • ~IA !H.IBl;;I\\J.. 

• CONGREGATIO~Ab SCHOOLS 1,000 • 
• FEDERATION 1,000 • ~18 !;!UREA 

• OTHER SCHOOLS 6,677 83,000 373,883 • 
• FEDERATION 83,000 373,883 • VIA Bb!BEAU 6,eZZ • 3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF • HIGHER LEAR~mG 

• FEDERATION • 
• vrn euR • 4 . JEWISH EDUCATION 

• PROGRAMS IN ISRAEL 4,000 8,250 12,573 • 5. OTHER 1,000 

• • 
• • 
• • 
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TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 1988 ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 
SMALL INTERMEDIATE CITIES 

SPRINGFIELD, MA STAMFORD SYRACUSE TIDEWATER 

I.QJAL LOCAL CEXCL. UNITED WAY> 601. 350 502,800 502,869 367,450 820,254 

TOTAL JEWISH E.DUCA..,_T-=-IO=N'-'--______ __;2.._1:..1._.,_.3.,.5=8'-------"'-'15,._9,..,"-'0...,0..,.0'--------"-13=-7'-',""'5.,.2.,.5'--______ 7,..;5.,_,,'-'5...,5...,,0'-------.::.24,.5""', ... 2...,5:.::0e-_ 

PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 35.1 31.6 27.3 20.6 29.9 

TOTAL IP BUREAU ""OR"-'C..,,O..._M""M,..,I.1-U.L!E=.tE=-------------------------'3-'lO,u,,...,,5t,>j0:,¥0:,__ ______________ _,2.,_,5<..!. . ...,,o .... o""o:..__ 

1. BUREAU SERVICES 30,500 

2. SUBSIDIES TO SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VA BURE 

DAV SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

211,358 

211. 358 

102,328 

102,328 

159,000 

159,000 

150,000 

150,000 

107,025 

107,025 

90,000 

90,000 

75,000 

75,000 

65,000 

65,000 

25,000 

220,250 

220,250 

200,000 

200,000 

VIA BUREAU ----------------------------------------=------------
CONGREGATIONAL SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREA 

OTHER SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

9,649 

9,649 

99,381 

99,:381 

9,000 

9,000 

17,025 

17,0:25 

10,000 

10,000 

20,250 

:20,250 

VIA BUREAU __________________________________________________ _ 

3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF 
HIGHER LEARNING 

FEDERATION 

4. JEWISH EDUCATION 
PROGRAMS l"Lll!1u.c.1a.1a.. __________ _;_: ________ -=---------=---------'~:.._----------=:~-

5_ OTHER 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
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TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 198B ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 
SMALL INTERMEDIATE CITIES 

TOTAL LOCAL (EXCL. UNITED WAY> 

TOTAL JEWlSH EDUCATION 

PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 

TOTAL TQJlYREAU OR COMMITTEE 

1. BUREAU SERYIC 

2. SUBSIDIES TO SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

628,596 

203,782 

32. 4 

203,7Bjj! 

183,582 

WDRCJ;ST~R 

649,650 

193,023 

29. 7 

193,023 

193,023 

YOUNGSTOWN 

669,888 

119,682 

17. 9 

119,682 

119,682 

-----'-V-I~A_,,BUREA~U'----------=18=3=,~5=2,...._ ____________________________________ _ 

DAY SCHOOLS 122,982 136,591 55,167 

FEDERATION 136,591 55,167 

VIA BUR&A,,.__ _________ _,1 .... 2=..,...:.9.=8=2 _____________________________________ _ 

CONGREGATIONAL SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

OTHER SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

60,600 56,432 

56,4:32 

59,530 

59, 5:30 

4,985 

4,985 

VIA BUREAU ___________ -=6=0.,_, 6=0:;,,1.Q..,-., ____________________________________ _ 

3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF 
HIGHER LEARNING 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

4. JEWISH EDUCATION 
PROGRAMS IN J.§Bcu..,L=--________ 1U:,,.1Jl~0~-------------------------------------

5. OTHER 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
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TABLE 5-A 

BREAKDOWN OF 1988 ALLOCATIONS 
TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 

FOR 23 CITIES 

SMALL INTERMEDIATE CITIES 

DOLLAR 
AMOUNT 

TOTAL LOCAL <EXCL. UNITED WAY) 14,424,005 

TOTAL JEWISH EDUCATION ~.676,919 

PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 

TOTAL TO BUREAU OR COMMITTEE 1,184,640 

1. BUREAU SERVICES 

2 . SUBSIDIES TO SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

DAY SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

CONGREGATIONAL SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

OTHER SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

3 . JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF 
HIGHER LEARNING 

FEDERATION 

689,133 

2,906,555 

2, 461, 350 

445,205 

1,841,967 

1,656,835 

185,132 

82,207 

82, 207 

982,381 

722,308 

260,073 

25. 5 

PER CENT 
DISTRIBUTION 

100. 0 

18, 7 

79. 0 

50. 1 

2 . 2 

66. 9 

12. 1 

45. 1 

5 . 0 

2. 2 

- 0 . 0 

26. 7 

19. 6 

7. 1 

_ _ ...,Vc.oI..c:A ........ B.,._UR,.,,E,,..A:uU.__ _______ _ ___________ L 

4 . JEWISH EDUCATION 
PROGRAMS IN ISRAEL 51. 893 1. 4 

5 . OTHER 29,338 0 . 8 
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• • 
• • 

TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 1988 ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 

• SMALL CI TI ES • ALTOONA BATON ROUGE BERKSHIRES BROOME COUNTY, NY CANTON 

• • TOTAL LOl:;Ab < El\.kl,. UNIIED W[:IY> 32,~50 8§, :;iOO 262,468 232,50Q 247,941 

• IOTAL JEWISH EDUGATION 3,500 2,000 12:;i, 1Q6 77,650 17,242 • 
• PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 10. 8 :Z. 3 47. 7 33.4 7 . 0 • 
• TOTAL TO BUREAU OR COMMITTEE 650 • 

1. BjlRl;A!,1 ~ERVJ s 

• 2. SUBSIDIES TO SCHOOLS 3,500 119, 106 77,000 14,242 • 
• FEDERATION 3,500 119, 106 77,000 14,242 • VIA B~.B.M.U 

• DAY SCtjOQLS 77,000 • 
• FEDERATION 77,000 • 

VIA B™ 

• CONGR~GATIQ~AL SCHOOLS 119, 106 • 
• FEDERATION 119,106 • VIA BURE(!!,! 

• OTHER SCHOOLS 3,500 14,242 • 
• FEDERATION 3,500 14,242 • VIA BUREAU 

• 3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF • HIGHER LEARNING 

• FEDERATION • 
• VIA BURE(!U • 4. JEWISH EDUCATION 

• PROGRAMS lN ISRAEL 2,000 6,000 3,0QO • 5. OTHER 650 

• • 
• • 



• 
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TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 198B ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 
SMALL C IT I ES 

CHARLESTON, SC CHATTANOOGA DES MOINES DULUTH 

TOTAL LOCAL ~L~-"'UN~I~T~E=D:........:.,W~AY-'-'-l ___ ---'2=8=1~,~0~0~0-_____ 1~5~4u•~7~6=5--------'"""'"-'--"=-------="-'-''-'--"------~19~3=,~6=5 428,013 68,991 

TOTAL JEWISH EDUCATION 132, 400 33, 000 40, 661 204,590 6,091 

PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 47. 1 21, 3 21. O 47.8 8 . B 

TOTAL TO BUREAU OR COMMITTEE 204,590 

1. BUREAU S...,E=R~V'---'I""C=E=S----------------------------="-204,590 

2 . SUBSIDIES TO SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

13:2,400 

132,400 

33,000 

33,000 

6,091 

6,091 

40,661 

40,661 

___ __.V_.,,I.._.A ..e,,.,._U,..RE""Ac..:JU.__ __________________________________________________ _ 

DAY SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

120,000 

120,000 

33,000 

33,000 

___ v...,r,._A BUR~.£'1=U _______ _____________________________________________ _ 

CONGREGATIONAL SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

4,800 

4,800 

VIA eu~ . .,.u _____________ _ 

OTHER SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREA 

3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF 
HIGHER LEARNING 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

4. JEWISH EDUCATION 
PROGRA I IS AEL 

5. OTHER 

?,600 

7,600 

6,091 

6,091 

40,661 

40,661 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
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• • 
• • TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 1988 ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 

• SMALL CITIES • FORT WORTt!! QALVE!;iTON GREl;;~SBORO bITTbE RgcK MADISON • • LQTAL LOCAL <EXCL, UNITED ~AY) 2sl2,035 57,650 200,910 40,750 lJg1118 

• TOTAL JEWISH EQ!J~TION ~2.500 L 450 78,500 11. 500 19,331 • 
• PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 9. 8 2. 5 39. 1 28. 2 14.2 • 
• TOTAL TO BURE.ML OR COMMITTEE • 1, BUREAU §ER~I~ES 

• 2. SU~SI~IE§ TO SC!:JQQLS 22,500 69,000 11, 500 19,331 • 
• FEDERATION 22,500 69,000 11, 500 19,331 • VIA BUREAU 

• DAY SCHOOLS 22,500 65,000 10,000 • 
• FEDERATION 22,500 65,000 10,000 • VI 

• CONGR!;_GATIONAL §CHOOL§ 1,500 • 
• FEDERATION 1,500 • VIA_filIBEAU 

• QT!:JEB §~!:JOOL§ 4,000 19,331 • 
• FEDERATION 4,000 19,331 • ~I!\ AU 

• 3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF • HIGHER LEARNING 1,250 

• FEDERATION 1,250 • 
• VIA BUREAU • 4 . JEWISH EDUCATION 

• PROGRAMS If'LJ.SRAEL • 5. OTHER 200 1,500 

• • 
• • 
• • 



• • 
• • TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 1988 ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 

• SMALL CIT I ES • MOBILE PEORIA PORILAND1 t:!E READING SCRANION • • TOIAb LOCAL !EX~k-, UNIIsD WAY> 72,100 il,400 ~QZ1Z!lO 235,644 ~B~,4:ZO • NI8L JEWISH EDUCATION 2,5QO 30,5QO 11 L 302 30,350 140,940 • 
• PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 3. 5 73. 7 53.6 12. 9 36. 8 • 
• TDIAL ..TIL_DUREI\.U OR COMMITTEE • 1, BUREAU SER')!ICES 

• 2 . SUBSJDIES TO SCHOOLS 29,500 111. 306 23,600 140,840 • 
• FEDERATION 29,500 111,306 23,600 140,840 • 'tIA JtU.REAU 

• DAV SCHOOL§ 25,000 29,000 10,000 • 
• FEDERATION 25,000 29,000 10,000 • VIA BUE U 

• CON2REGATIONAb SCHOOLS 4,500 28,306 • 
• FEDERATION 4,500 28,306 • VI 

• OIHEB SCHOOLS 54,000 13,600 • 
• FEDERATION 54,000 13,600 • VIA BUB~ 

• 3 . JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF • HIGHER LEABNING 100 

• FEDERATION 100 • 
• V A u • 4. JEWISH EDUCATION 

• PROGBAMS IN ISRA L 6,750 • 5. OTHER 2,500 1,000 

• • 
• • 
• • 



• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

TABLE 3 BREAKDOWN OF FEDERATION 1988 ALLOCATIONS TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 
SMALL CI TI ES 

SIOUX CITY SOUTHERN ILLINOIS WICHITA 

TOTAL LOCAL <EXCL. UNIJEn WAY> 143,977 170,012 291,634 44,600 

WILKES-BARRE 

477,600 

.,_TO"'-T-'-'A""L=--.,J"-'E""W,,l.,,S,,_H.,__,,E'"'O""U""Cu.A..1..I""IO""N.,__ _______ ----"2""6"'",...,1...,1-><-o _______ ..,.5.,.B..._,.,.3,,,_60"'---------"'-68"'-,'-'0"-4-'-'7'---------'1"--7'-','--'5<->0<->0'--------==-=-" 125,000 

PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 18. 1 34. 3 23.3 39. 2 26.2 

TOTAL TO BUfil;:AU OR COMMITTEE 47,410 7,000 

.L_ BUREAU SERVI,._C,:.ES,._ ______ _____________ .;..,4..,_7.,_, ,;,_4.._10"'---------------------'7'-'''->o..,o,.,,o.._ _________ _ 

2. SUBSIDIES TD SCHOOLS 26,110 10,950 48,047 10,500 125,000 

FEDERATION 26, 110 10,950 48,047 10,500 125,000 

VIA BUREAU------------------------------------------------------
DAY SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

10,950 

10,950 

40,000 

40,000 

7,000 

7,000 

125,000 

125,000 
VIA BUR~U,c__ ___________________________________________________ _ 

CONGREGATIONAL SCHOOLS 8,047 3,500 

FEDERATION 8,047 3,500 

___ ...eVIA BUR . ..,.E:aA-'-'U.__ ___________________________________________________ _ 

OTHER SCHOOLS. 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF 
HIGHER LEARNING 

FEDERATION 

VIA BVREA 

4. JEWISH EDUCATION 
PROGRAMS IN ISRAEL 

S. OTHER 

26, 110 

26, 110 
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TABLE 6-A 

BREAKDOWN OF 198B ALLOCATIONS 
TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 

FOR 25 CITIES 

SMALL CITIES 

DOLLAR 
AMOUNT 

TOTAL LOCAL CEXCL. UNITED WAV> 4,719,846 

TOTAL JEWISH EDUCATION 

PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 

TOTAL TO BUREAU OR COMMITTEE 

1. BUREAU SERVICES 

2 . SUBSIDIES TO SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

V[A BUREAU 

DAY SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 
CONGREGATIONAL SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

OTHER SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF 
HIGHER LEARNING 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

4. JEWISH EDUCATION 
PROGRAMS IN ISRAEL 

5. OTHER 

1,386, 134 

259,650 

259,000 

1, 074, 184 

1,074, 1B4 

574,450 

574,450 

210,420 

210,420 

148,474 

148,474 

1,350 

1,350 

45,750 

5,850 

29. 4 

PER CENT 
DISTRIBUTION 

100. 0 

18, 7 

77. 5 

77. 5 

- 0.0 

41. 4 

41. 4 

- 0.0 

15.2 

15. 2 

- 0.0 

10. 7 

10. 7 

- 0.0 

0. 1 

0. 1 

3. 3 

0.4 
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TABLE 7-A 

BREAKDOWN OF 1988 ALLOCATIONS 
TO JEWISH EDUCATION BY CLASSIFICATION 

FOR 95 CITIES 

DOLLAR 
AMOUNT 

TOTAL LOCAL <EXCL. UNITED WAY>267, 504,592 

TOTAL JEWISH EDUCATION 68,682,696 

PER CENT OF TOTAL LOCAL 

TOTAL TO BUREAU OR COMMITTEE 42,781, 1e2 

1. BUREAU SERVICES 

2 . SUBSIDIES TO SCHOOLS 
FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 
DAY SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

CONGREGATIONAL SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

OTHER SCHOOLS 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

3. JEWISH INSTITUTIONS OF 
HIGHER LEARNING 

FEDERATION 

VIA BUREAU 

4. JEWISH EDUCATION 
PROGRAMS IN ISRAEL 

5. OTHER 

18,546,662 

44, 761, 181 

21,445,025 

23,316,156 

37,366,095 

16,714,430 

20,651,665 

1,287,757 

606,684 

681,073 

5,966,489 

3,983,071 

1,983,418 

3,899,405 

3,488,204 

411,201 

813, 131 

662,317 

25. 7 

PER CENT 
DISTRIBUTION 

100.0 

27. Q 

65. 2 

54. 4 

1 9 

8. 7 

5 7 

1. 2 

1 . 0 

31. 2 

33. 9 

24 3 

30. 1 

0 9 

1. Q 

5 8 

2. 9 

5 . 1 

O 6 
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